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PREFACE

v

)
H
In luly 1974. the San Jose Unified School D1str1ct commenced a spéznal

project ynder USCE Vocational Education Act, Part C, to demonstrate
the transferability of existing career deve]opment Drogramq from other
'school areas to designated need popu]at1ons within the Metropolitan

- Adult Education Program (1AEP) area. The general obgect1ves of the

+ . project, titled Assessing and Field Testing Career Planning:and Develop-
© ment Approaches for Adults: Focus on Ethnic Minorities and WOmen are:

1. To 1dent|fv viable career'quidance, counseTing, placement
- and follow- up approaches’ whic: are be1ng used with. adult
"~ populadians in the nation.

\

‘2. To im??gnent and field test two approacheés in an effort to a
design prototype materials to meet the needs of ethn1c o 7
minority and women adults in the San Jose area. 3 -/

- / /
/
3. To disseminate a cata]og of .programs and a manual for /
implementation.. ; . , !,
g ' /!

PROJECT CAREERS, as the spek1a1 project: is popu]ar]y t1t]ed‘ has ) /
. gathered a task force of . 1nd1v1dua1% including MAEP representatives/
leaders of organizations. now working with ethnic minorities, and women
¢,1n career deve]opment, andrrepresentat1ve minority persons- and A
% 4 vomen from primary target‘areas i This group acts. in an, adv1sory rp]e
to the District: react1ng to needs assessment plans presenteﬁkby AEP
* and assisting in the 1deqt1f1catlon and se]ect1on of models:to be/
" ‘tested. . i . . . ( |
B S i

Economic and Social: Opportun1t1es, \Q\ ‘ ESO the non- prof poverty
agencys for Santa Clara County, was co:practed to carry out a‘suﬁvey of

 the CAREER DEVELOPMENT;NEEDS OF WOMEN im the five school disgtrig¢ts

~—which comprise -the- Me??opo]1tan_Adu]t Education Program areal

!/-
Coord1nat1on of the’ ﬁurvey was. supervised by Mrs.: Lynn McCo'd/&ho
orepared the data and conclusions. Surveyors were:Lela Aus in, Patricia
C]emmefqon, Isaoe]ZF Holquin, Laura Ho]t "Rose Weis and Jan/ illiams.

r

nesu]ts of that survey are outlined in the following report.

'E; Editing and final draft were comp}eted by Ruth E]]en Anders'n,1§%ﬂaor

o

Planner. Tﬁblng1yas done by Ingz Royba] and Joani 01am1t /

a
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GEOGRAPHIC AREAOF SURVEY

The Metropolitan Adu]tLEducatidanrogrmn distrigt boundaries encompass
" five large school districts: Mi]pitas;Unified School District and Eastside
‘Union High Scheol District .on the east side of the central Santa Clara County’
Valley; San Jose Unified School District on the south; Santa Clara Unified

. School-District and Campbell Union Hjgh. School Diétrict.on-the"west.' T
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The CAREER DEVELOPMENT NEEDS ASSESSMENT wAs carried out in all sestions
of the broad geographic area served by MAEP. ~
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GEHOGRAPHIC PROFILE OF SURVEY AREA .%

With a few excéptlons ‘the populatioa 11v1n%&1n the five schooT d1str1cts
- wihich comprise fhe Metropolitan Adult Educa

statistical dimensions. About 40% of the population is between ‘the

ages of 18-44 years. Approximately 23% of the population has a Spanish
- Surname/Spanish language heritage. Less than 3% are Black. 11% of

the ‘population are post- marital (widowed, dlvorced, separated). 34%
~of females over 16 years of agge are employédd. 8% of the households

have less than poverty guideline incomés according to 1970 U.S. Bureau ,
- of Census figures. About 18% of the total h0useho]ds are headed by
.« Women. .

on Program area have similar '

The tables below describe the 51m11ar15“%}//// d1fferehces in demograph1c -

and
data for the PROJECT CAREERS survey ‘area./ A1l data is taken from
Profile '70.published by the Social P]annlng Council of Santa Clara

County and the-Santa Clara' County Planning Department (except as separate--

1y noted). S . , .
TABLE 1: AGE . ES
. : Total.,  -0-5 - 5--17- 18 - 44 45 - 64 .65[IL7T
District”  Pop. # - 4 % # ,%‘ # . % # %
~ Campbel1 231,430 20,280 8.8% 68,074 29.4 91,295 39 4 39,572 17.1 T2,211'5.3
Santa Clara 110,151 10,308 9.4 29,817 27.3 45,137 41.3 18,883 17.3 §,218 4.8
Hlpitas 37,418 3,235 11.8 _ 9,452 34.5. 11,057 40.3 3,067 11.3 607 2.2
. -Eastside 185,081 24,104 13.6 59,322 32.1 72,497 39.1+ 22,329°'92.1 6,819 3.7
" San Jose _ 172,910 158,160 8 8 38,502 22.3 70,819 .40. 9 32 042 18.5 16,387 9.5
- o ’ ~ ' 1 .
TABLE ¢ RACE/ETHNIC DISTRIBUTION '
{ L ‘ - i
; Spanish
: , .Non . Surname/ Oriental Black - Other
Total ~ Minority © ° Language Co - o
T ) e % # % # % # 4 # . % 03
Campbe 1 231,430 201,754 87.2 22,296 9.6 - 5,070 2.2 921 0.4 1,388 0.6
Santa Clara 110,151 85']84 77.3 \19 292 17.5. 3,515 3.2 922 0.8 1,237 1.1
Milpitas. 27,418 19,377 70.7 =~ 5,101 18.6 883 3.2 1,411 5.1. 646 2:4
Eastside * 185,081 '109,851 58.7 59,]33 32.0 5,152 2:; 8,392 4.5 2,512 1.4
5,518 3.2 2,865 1.7 .2,186 1.3

San Jose 172,910 122,351 70.7 39,990 23.1.

n
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© TABLE3:' MARITAL STATLS “DISTPTBUTION (14 YEARS+) ™%~ =~

‘ -. - T _-..,_.I,__' -.,.,‘.p ] — -
School Total ‘ Married Single . Cther
District - “Pop. # v Percent Of # Percent Of # Percent 0Of
o 14 Yes.oo District . District District
' R . Population Population Population
Campbell 162,873 107,240 65.8 38,277  23.5 17,356 "10.6
Santa Clara 77,692 50,594 65.1 18,232 23.4 - 8.866 1.4
| B -
Milpitas . 16,835 = 11,510 70.7 3,535 . 21.0 1,390 - 8.3
pita _ - - , 0 08
‘Eastside 115,541 80,345 - 69.5 24,811 21.5 { 10,385 9.0
San Jose 130,170 74,935 57.6 , 36,755  28.2 18,480 .  14.2
TABLE 4:° LOW INCOME HOUSEHOLDS ‘
“ . . . ' | /‘.v./,/ ‘
School District Total Households ’ Household With Inceme Belgw Povérty
oo 4 p -+ Lo # - % of Distrid i
Campbell .- .69,296 2.3 - 4,148 6.0
Santa.Clara  © 33,047 '15.8 T, 2,518 7.4 %
“ ' . ’ - ’ ’ . - - - .
Mpitas -~ 5,705 3.1 406 6.1
Eastside . - { 48,039- - 22.4 _ 3,931\ . 8.2
‘San Jose 56,730  (26.4 " 7,453 1 3.7
———— e . ‘ ) ’ AN
214,726 100.0
. c o, o ‘ < B 7
\ ’ ) - =5~ \ v
“.' A- S t N v . \ L_’( ”



“ TABLE'5: "HOUSEHOLDS HEADED BY FEMALES

¢

-—~-:;~-—-—"' - : ' 3 M
School District’ Total Households Househo]dswg{_ﬁ%
R ‘ Houseloy 4 .
‘Campbell, " 69,206 11,488 165
. ) . : . . 1 \
Santa Clara 33,947 - 5,942 7.5
ilpitas ' 6,705 708 10§ | :
Eastside 48,039 . 6,172 12.8 |
Sart Jose - 56,739 13,122 231
| | » | T "
) LABOR _FORCE DATA BY SCHOOL DISTRICT o
. - . _' . . ’ ’ . “»"—.
'TABLE €: TOTAL NUMBER OF EMPLOYED AND UNEMPLOYED WOMEN S o
. . v B . \_/—~
»* School . Total ' Total EmpToyed ~ Total UnemPloyed - j
District . Labor N Women : . Women * A
' - » '+ Force R . . ' .
' i v Yoo oo
- M
' | B v # |
.Campbe 11 98,398 33,112 33.6 2,117 S |
‘Santa Clara” 45,863 16,33 35.6 1,387 . g
Milpitas 9722 3,282 360 L 8.3
Eastside 64,928 10,461  30.6 25197 5.0
San Jose - 69,568 © 123,029  33.1 L 2,477 2.y
| ‘ } | | |
- —— M
o B ~
| 6.




” ) -
[/!“F 7o FLVELD san T vINTBRY rCCJDA"ITl AND RACE IN SANTA CLARA CQUNTY (1972
) ) vv ¢
" T ST - -~ --PEMNALES - - - -~ - .
. TOTAL  WHITE - BLACK - OTHER SPANISH
= : . RACES AMERICAN
T TAL, ALL OCCUP TIONS, NUMBER, 148613 139736 2739 8138 19192
% ) Pcucsni 100.0 100.0 " 100.0 100.0  100.0
PROFESSIONAL, TBCHNICAL AND RBLATED 20.4 - 20.4 19 4 21.3 10,1
- ENGINBERS % 0. 0. . 0. 0.
‘ . MEDICAL AND HEALTH WORKERS : 4.6 4.5 4 9 8.1 2.3
TEACHERS, BLEMBNTARY '+ SECONDARY SCH. 6.9 7.0 - 1.4 5.9 2.7
OTHER PROPESSIONAL WOAKERS ° 8.9 9.0 7.1 9.3 5.1
NONPARM MANAGEBRS AND’ ADMINISTRATORS . 3.8 3.9 1.1 2.8 2.4
SALARIED ## . 0. 0.. 0. -+ 0. 0.
SELF-BMPLOYED ## S 0. 0. 0. 0. 0.
SALES, WORKERS 7.8 8.1 2.4 4.1 6.9
RETAIL STORES . 6.2 6.4 1.9 3.5 5.9
OTHER SALES WORKERS 1.6 1.8 .5 .6 1.1
. 'CLERICAL WORKERS o 2 arLs 38.0 28.1 30.1 29.7
- SECRETARIBS, STENOGRAPHERS AND TYPISTS 15.1 15.3 9.0 11.9 10.8
OTHER CLERICAL WORKERS . 22.4 22.8 19.1 18.2 18.3
CRAPTSMEN, POREMEN AND RELATED 1.6 1.6 1.8 1.8 2.1
CONSTRUCTION CRAPTSMEN #3 0. 0. . o. . 0. 0.
MECHANIGS AND REPAIRMEN & - 0. 0. 0 0. 0.
MACHINIST AND OTHER METAL CRAPTSMENS® - 0. 0. 0 0. 0.
. OTHER CRAPTSMEN #s 0. 0. 0 0. 0.
s OPERATIVES, EXCEPT TRANSPORT . 1.1 10.1 21.3 16.4 21.0
DURABLE GOODS MANUPACTURING - 6.9 6.5 15.8 10.5 14.7
NONDURABLE GOODS MANUPACTURING 2.4 2.4 2.7 1.5 8.5
NONMANUPACTURING 1.9 1.8 2.8 4.4 3.9
TRANSPORT BQUIPMENT OPERATIVES .4 .4 .4 1 4
NONPARM LABORERS .6 .8 8 .5 1.1
SERVICE WORKERS BXC. PRIVATE HOUSEHOLD . . 13.7 . 138 . 18.3 11.9 16.6
“"*CLEANING AND FOOD SERVICE WORKERS 8.1 6.1 6.7 6.0 7.6
PROTECTIVE SERVICE WORKERS - o2 .2 A 0. .0
PERSONAL, HEALTH « OTHER SVC. WORKERS S 1.3 7.3 11.5 5.9 - 8.9
G’ .
PRIVATE HOUSEHOLD WORKERS 2.4 2.3 5.8 5.4 2.5
' PARM WORKERS 1/ ' .8 .4 “ola 5.8 1.1
LOW PAY + LOW STATUS OCCUPATIONS 2/ . 9.1 9.3 13.8 15.17 12.9
.
- ** Not available for women ’
SOURCE: "MANPOWER INDICATORS for Santa C]ara County (]970) )
Manpower Administration 3 a
Data Systems & Reports - Reg1on IX -
’ S
1}
4 %,
I} = 9 o <
. e ~7- ’ .
\ . P . A v . . L . .
Q : . LN . s e
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. METHODOLOGY OF SURVEY -

v

PURPOSE ' ' '
-

The focus of this survey has been on a brogd- yet limited field of interest.
The evolving concepts of career developmenti and career education span

a gestalt of self-concepts: total life pla ing; .changing life styles;
“occupations in a variety of forms, both paid and yvoluntary. One could

say that all productive behavior-is related to learning and aducational
institutions have redefined thejr mission to encompass a total learning

A context rather than a narr . academic curriculum. Career is no longer
definable in Dictionary of UCCupatiqnal Titles terms.
Yet the task assumed, for this survey has been to-define the CAREER DEVELOP-
MENT NEEDS OF WOMEN in the Metropolitan Adult Educatibn Program area, which
can be adapted to program development and program transfer. The focus
has been on what PROJECT -CAREERS can do 4o assist women in developing self
- chesen careers. ' ) . .
The primary questions of this survey have been: * What are the career develop- s
ment needs of.women? What can an educational institutien'do to assist women
in meeting these needs? : - , i
_ DESIGN OF QUESTIONNAIRE
The questions prepared for the survey aimed at eliciting the following -
information: .- : ' . ' o
1. What are the personal characteristics of the women to be served?
iy IZT' What career roles "do women choose in defiming thEmselves?~7
- 3. Are women intefested in working outside the home?

4. Arenwbmen'interested in undertaking additional learning‘relafbd\é
to career? o ‘ - N

——
.

5. What experience have women had with cohtinuihg education? skill

development?
' [ -

;;Faré\@va11ab1e to them?

o oo . _ BEEEDY L o . -

7. What specifiC types of,infonnation/substaﬁ%%veakggrning'do women. ,
choos®e when they cons'ider.cont;inuing education®?

6. Do women know what educatiohaj opportuni

]

8. What educational format would attract women back into a formal
learning- sequence? 7 - :
9. What kind of hélp would women need to continue their education?

e

A -8-




1

Thé questionnaire inctuded questions aboyt a-variety of subject matter .
and cducational services. The classification of choices by academic,
self-improvement, career irformation -and skill training areas was
planned to alln. women to respond in a context without interpretation by
Lhe surveyor. Whereas an open-ended question could have been asked such
a% "What would ,ou like to learn about, if you- continued your education’
‘training:" T response of the interviewee would have been evaliated
and assigned by the interviewer. Such a method would have involved

the interviewers' values and judgement. Instead, the interviewee: was
figst asked whether she would like to continue her education. Those

wWno responded positively were then asked to choose their primary area

of interest from a predetermined 1ist which theycould review. Within
tnat area of interpst, each was asked to be more specific, by choosing
from a Tist of subject areas, which kind of learning would be of primary
interest. This process was repeated for second, third-and fourth choice
with the option of not making any more choices at dny time. The result.
was a self-ranking of interest by each respondent. .

A specific question on receiving the MAEP Schedule of Classes was used
as an indicator of «novﬁedge about local adult education opportunities.,
If a woman indicated she had not received or did not remember receiving
tne MAEP Schedule, it was to be assumed that such information was not
included in her personal planning. “To know" is a first requisite in
decision making. . , ; , .

L]

Likewise, the questipn on attendance at any MAEP_Schedu]ed c]asseé WAB
used as an indica of. whether women who have information tend to. ga

"‘ar .
on tnat information. - _ 3 . IR

The questions about past skill training and subsequent use of that skill
training were asked to assess the level of training of the sample popu-

lation and the level of follow-through by the interviewee after engaging
in training. Have women found specific skill training useful?  What was
- the actual extent of use of specific training?

The questions on éducational format preference were prepared with the
idea that persons can describe the education setting and methods whi
will attract themvémake attendance a primarygoal)‘because they feel com-
fortable. We could have asked-what ‘barriers/situationg may have turned
them off in the past to continued education. The answers would have. =
been extended from "got marfied" to "got bored." Rather, we chose to
have'each person, who had indicated an interest in continued- learning,
describe the.format (place, time, group setting, etc.) which would be
most acceptable, most comfortable. - - ' s

fhe question on support needs wés-jnc]udéd to idehtify any barrier§‘to

- continued education. This question was also only asked of those women
who had responded positively to continue learning. :

11



SAMPLE POPLLATION

A random sample of 320 viomen who reside in the PROJECT .CAREERS area
vere interviewed. Any woman over 18 years of age was interviewed.
Only one woman in each household contacted was interviewed.

Ain attempt was made Lo interview a sampling of women in all geographic
areas and school districts covered by PRIJECT CAREERS. Ll

~ 320 households arc women .0015% of the 214,726 households in the PROJECT CAREEQS
arca. This comprised Survey I. ' \ )

An additional group of women were surveyed by fe]ephone. This group
of 41 women were selected from 174 response interviews conducted in
the first months of PROJECT CAREERS. . Since the telephone sample could

not easily be categorized by geographic area, as well.as other differences, .
these 41 interviews were called Survey II and are reported separately here.

- SURVEY- OPERATION R ;

First, demographic data was obtained for every census tract located within

the five school districts which comprise the PROJECT CAREERS area. In

those instances where a census tract was located only partially in one 'x

of the five cooperating school districts, it was included as one of the |
census tracts within that district. Wheré a census tract was shared by

two -school districts in the MAEP area, 'in arbitrary decision was made

to include it as part of the demographic data for only one school district. ' -

Next, demographic data obtained for each census tract was tabulated to : -
-obtain the "demographic ‘profile" Yor each sghool district. (See

Appendix]. Categories used to identify*four or five census tracts

within each school district which most closely corresponded to the
district demographic profile were: total population -aged 18-44 years;

total population SSL; total population- wi owed, divorced, separated; ’

total households with female head; total population of employed females'
and total households below poverty. ' . ‘ , : RN .
The four oF five census tracts in each school district which most C]ﬁse]yf
corresponded with the "district demographic profile" were used as sample

areas. ’ ’ T s

' . ' . ”., . ‘ ' :,i,“ - . '

Women to be interviewed within each census tract were selected by .
means of the "random walk method" described in the Appendix. Surveyors . ‘
were instructed to interview anv woman, 18 years or older, at every . / ;. oo
tenth *house ‘and to make one call back if there was no occupant respon.e[ T
In addition,interviewers were assigned to visit the same census tract | S :
at diffeent times of the day (morning, afternoon and“evening) and on » e
weekends as ‘well as weekdays. . : g : SR S

o SR USSR |
. 12 ’ . <y V/ :y:,,, Ju“i‘ % !.‘
: . oo : -10 - : - ﬁ. ! i’i 5 ?_“ :
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~and not to make a personal -judgement on any question.

' ) e
° ; Y -

i . —

~ Six surveyors received .approximately six hours of training in inter-

viewing téchniques. In administering the guestionnaire, the surveyors
were instructed to note the response of the person-being interviewed

°

The 41 women interviewed by phone were chosen by selecting .every 4th
name and this group was supplemented by later selection to maintain a

25% sample of telephone respondents. ' The use“of previous contacts
was ‘done at the rgquest of PROJECT CAREERS staff. .

+
>

DATA -COMP ILATION

Hand compilation of responses was carried out by surveyors under the
supervision of Project Coordinator, Lynn McCord. Tables were prepared
based on-tallies. The use 0f data processing was eschewed because

of limited time and funds. - ' ) ’

In tabulating Yesponées to questions 12a, 12b, 12c, l2d, 12e, classes
desired by program area, a weighting system was utilized. In adminis-

~ tering the questionnaire, surveyors were instructed to ask the woman

veing interviewed for her 1st, 2nd and 3rd choice of program area,
i.e., SELF IMPROVEMENT, ACADEMIC, CAREER INFORMATION and CAREER SKILL
TRAINING. _After the .woman had selected programs areas, she was askad
to rank her 1st, 2nd, and 3rd choice of classes in each area. ’ Potens
tially a woman was able to select and rank three program- areas, and
three classes in each program (9 classes in all).

In tabulating responses, the class ranked #1 in the first choice program

' area vas assigned a weight of "9." “The class ranked #2 in the first

program choice was assigned a weight of- "8," this procedure was followed
in ranking every class including the class ranked #3 in the third ,
program choice which was assigned a weight of "1." The weighting system
indicates the relative .popularity of each class and the frequency with
which it was mentioned. : ’ ' ' : 7?

FOLLOW-UP . - ;
Each woman who was interviewed was asked if she would like to receive
a summary of the results of the CAREER DEVELOPMENT NEEDS OF WOMEN survey.
3u7 women- indicated their.interest-and will receive’ summary sheets and
interpretation. : . * _ :

\

¥
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A THEORY OF .CARZFR DEVELOPMENT AND THE NEEDS OF WOMEN,
E ) . .~ \
"...%or most people, education is the

‘process by which we prepare for a career

or, in other words, prepare for ‘a way to

make a living\ to provide for ourselves

and-for our family..'l

~

Dr:aﬁ . Niel Ca:r.E:ey has proposed ‘a multi-dimensional theory of career develop-

ment which states (in part): . .

1. Career devqlogneﬁt is but one aspect of the human development process.
This aspect begins &t an early age and continues throughout one's
lifetime. : , . : :

2. * "Career" no longer, means a single life-long job, put a series of
jobs, educational experiences and training activities.

3. Gareer develomment, like other aspects- of human development, occurs,
- in fairly discrete stages. - -

4. The prgcess of career development may be facilitated by various
means. - s .

°

This cencept of career develomment was used as the rationale for the.CAREER
DEVELOPMENT NEEDS ASSESSMENT reported in the ensuing pages. It was assumed
that there are many dimensions of "work" or career" other than gainful
employment. The jobs of housewife, volunteer assistant in the kindergarten
Class, grey lady at the local hospital, self-employed-craftsperson or
artist, inventor, writer, scout leader, etc., all have validity as 'career:
choices although they do not necessarily involve payment for services. L
Yet they' include camitmer® of time, develepment of skills, performance ,
of a needed activity, integration of duties into an on-going operation or
team, repetitive action, etc. - _
_ . : X "~
"The. recent. HEW report, Work in America, says: "Using housework as an example,
we can see the absurdity of defining work as paid employment. - A housewife
according to this definition does not work. But if a husband must replace’
her services with a housekeeper, cook, habysitter, these replacements )
bocame workers and the hushand has added to the aross®ational product “the
‘many thousands of dollars the replacements are paid. T is, therefore, an
inconsistency of our definition of K that leads us to say that a woman
who «1res for her own children is no rking but if she takes a job
- okin: after. the -children of others; -she is working,"3- =5 = s e

-

1rrhe Concept of Career Dex'/elopnent and Its,.priications for Education,”
Dr. Niel E. Carcey, Supervisqr of .Vocational Guidance Department of
Education, Maryland.

2 Ibid. o :

3 "Work in America,” U.S. HEW, December 1972
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It was assumed, for the purposes of this study, that every woman interviewed
gould identify herself with a career, whether paid or unpaid, and would be 3
able to project her own needs for increasing her skills for that careef or L
preparing herself for another field/job. But it whs also assumed that role "
definition would be an underlying determinant of female choice of career.

stated "role definition begins in childhood eventually affects labor
force attachment, choice of occupation, loca,/ on and hours of work, ’
postschool investment, and consumer and fel/l,ow :
"This role differentiation was functional at_a time when men worked long

hours at heavy jobs in mining, manufacturing, transportation and construction),
while women specialized in work at home, including the bearirig and raising

of many children. / ° 4

Professor Victor Fuches » .quoted in the July 55%1974, Palo Alto Times,

employee attitudes,

. 4 .
: A . ' T ‘
"Such differentiation is less functiohal now, and much of the recent tensjon
regardiii; sex roles ‘probably arises:fram the lagged adjustment of the law,.
custams. and institutions to technologic and econamic changes. These
changes include sharp reductions An infant mortality, dramatic improve- .
ments in birwsh control; and maj?i' shifts in the requirements of the job -
market." J A Ll :
| / | [ ] . .
The myth of the normal family is a primary factor in role definition and
career choice: That:is, the father is the breadwinner, works outside, the
- hame, earns meney, and useg that money to provide support for himself, his

" wife and his children; the mother either devotes full time to household

duties, which include thé nuture. of children, or devotes the hulk of her
time to these ‘responsibi‘li_ties but may, in addition, work outside the
home to augment the family's incame. o o o .

. . g N L]
.Wamen are culturally brainwashed ‘to accept wifehood as a life goal rather - ‘
than develop career skills, particularly technical skills.4 They "are not
informed about changing facts of lifestyle, namely: t.

1. Increased incidence of divorce and sepéra,tion has created a new
family category - single parent families.

2. Ten percent of all families in Santa Clara County ‘are now headed
by women. | . : o

3. One out of every four families headed by a woman is p'oor,i""even
» though that wcman may be working. . .

4.” Pemale single parents enter the labor force in larger pércentages
than married women. ' . . S

e 5 M e income of female keads is! influenced by two factbrs: .the -amount

of education or vocational training prior to hire and the number of
dependent children in the home., «

»

T e e e e e e - £

drremale Heads of Household and Poverty in Santa Clara County"
Augpst, 1974
2 Ibid. - 3.

T



6. Female heads of household face barrlers to soc1al mdeoendence- :
-—soc1eta,; attitude and myths (women not treated as primary. wage
eamer, wamen sublectto sexual bias in- dutles on job, considered
unstahle, pregriancy prone, etc. ) N

——.mstltutlonal requlatlons and laws. (credlt checks, helght and
- - welght regs, minimum waqe lack of fringe beneflts ﬁor part-time
. WOrky-- etc. ) ' :

”

——job read.mess and access ( jOb specs reun.re mllltary experience
or list maleness as qualifying chyracteristic, marg jobs never*
advertised, relocation expenses no prOV1ded for clerical or - 7 '

,support staff, lack of flexibiljty iy work-hours, etc.) .

" --situational (high cost of duld‘::are,
" -cost of transportat:on, etc.),

ack of nearby child care,

] .
~-~attitudes of wamen: -about. themselvey (
boring jobs, wamen hesitate to mowve, resist tramlng, easily
discouraged, da not orgamze for better serv1ce, etc.) .

The human developnent process, c1ted by Niel, Carcey, may nowadays:
include a "no-fault" divorce, the responelblllty for supportlng )
young children and the need for a job. : S

Even the women who do not become'heads of househol@yagugh choice or
disruption of.marriage, those who get married and W@ i
facing the fact that they must assist in family support The number )
~of married women who worked had reached 92,538 in Santa Clara Oounty by - \
1970. 51,000 of these women had children under 18 years of age in their ™
. 1)

Therefore, the questions oosed ﬁ'ht_ne Career Development Needs of Wamen
survey attempt to assess the “identification of women with occupational ’
‘choice, the recognition by women of the fact that any waman may need to
work, the preparation already made for work outside the’ home and the
self-identified career development needs of.women.

The followindg "%CCthl’l Priority Career Develo Jment Needs of Wamen,
summarizes our Fmdlnqq

-14 -
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1. AMEN wANT AND NEED TO .CONTINUE: LEARNING Y
- > 5 ¥ 7 N

et

Coy o ‘ Co [
8 \\ . ~ ) . {
; . : . 'l B

\ -] ‘ S :
" CONCLUSIONS: PRIORITY‘CARE@R“DEV@L&PMENT NEEDS OF WOMEN Y

I .
T ® —’/,

Hﬁéﬁ~asked "Wauld you Tike to cﬁnfinue your education or take special
training?", 75% of the women Jnterviewed said "yes." Though 63% of the

~interviewees identified themselves as mhatisewives, 83% Bf.the women - e
- dndicated they planned xb'wd?k ih‘the\futqrg,’are presently seeking

9-/ ' ) e

-

,employment or are worki

But 73% of the interview es_@also indicated they had no-skill training. = - -
Even in those districts/where only 50% of the women were identified as homemakers
the Tack of training sdared to 83%. 'The table below disbbays the district

- variations. ./ ..
" A e . T T
TABLE 8 ;- SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS OF WOMEN WITHIN MAEP AREA © .
/ ¥ :r ) ¢ b‘ .o ' ! ~‘v
S S ; o %of ~Zof .
a ' Women With Women With . -
: Ty - Occupation: No Skill -~ ' \
— . ' . ‘Homemaker _ ,Training
Survey 'I Total ™~ . 1 63% - 73% -
Campbell 592 . 64y
Santa Clara - S 514 % : ;
Milpitas ) 78% ) - 12%
Eastside - -+ - 732 . 83%
San Jose . _ 62% Y 4
“Survey I1 Total 49y ‘f83% ‘

I1. WOMEN NEED.TO BECOME MORE REALISTIC ABOUT THEIR FUTURE LIFE .SITUATIONS

.. -Mith the notable exception of those women who contacted PROJECT CAREERS,

BY

. 4

during a telephone survey offering career assistance, the women surveyed

are not ready to undertake paid employment as a career. 83% of the Survey 1
women indicated tﬁey planned to work yet 16% of them have not completed

high school and only 9%.have finished college. ‘ '

Women Tiving in the Eaétside Union High School District are notably Tacking
in both education and, skill training. 32% of these women have not completed
high school and 23% have no skill training. '

When asked what type of training or courses they would Tike -to undertake jn
a-continuing-education sequence, 57% of the interviewees indicated self-
improvemerit type courses,.the first choice in every school district. Onl
23% of the women chose career skill training as their primary need. A
small 7% wanted to gain more information about careers, vocational or

. aptitude testing, knowledge:of how to enter traditional male occupations
or how to set career.goals. ].7&‘

15
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in re]ationship to other women wi
-PROJECT CAREERS are more career .o
they are older'and have older cHj

§

. -
thfn'thé,MAEP-a:éa, women who contacted
riented becau$e of several. factors:™

ldren; significantly more ‘of them are

- the head of housenhglds;

‘more of them are already working full-time or

are: "unemployed, but.actively seeking work;™
have completed any type-of skill training.
value of. informatign -about career opportunit

and fewer of these women
These women appreciate the

les and skill training .
- A {7

_because of. theirscurrent situation.

1

-

KR Z =~ S 7 . .
LT L. .34
The'magor‘dfffé%g%gh”between Surv
fact that 22% of the.latter are -f

14% of the .Survey I wome® were se

emale heads of housefiold while only
parated, divorced or widowed. - 27%

of the Survey II womenh are p@st—marital.L}The table below displays thg}.

'district variations. -

1

.

e]l ang"Surv'ey' IT respondents is '-t_He .

TABLE 9 : FEMALE HEADOF HOUSEHDLD, SELE-TDENTIFICATION.BY- WOMEN | ~ .
e WITHIN MAEP AREA o RN
? + District” Female Head o
‘ ) Survey . P Total 17% ° L o y L R
Campbell, - . |l g oL ; 4\
- -Santa Clara ! 22% . - o, v T
" Milpitas . 23% .- . oo
g Eastside ' 10% . T
** San Jose - - . 24%
- . Survey-II Total o 291 .

’
ya

Lest anyone take comfort from the high percentage\aéﬁég:;ortably secure
married women, let them remember that California's 1i lized divorce
law is associated with a corresponding rise in the number of divorced

- women. “Every woman who works full time at rearing her children and

ghat“qu.on what her man p?ovidgs,,iS‘a

depends for the income to ido
potential welfare recipient."” ] RN

Eigﬁteén'pencent of all househoTds in Santa Clara County are now headed
Dy women, . ( .. s L

3 « . . . . . 3
Lt e v " . . . . . K-
C AR o . . . ' 4 ,
R N s X . K
’, R\ - - . . . o
. o B . : . R R
. BN £ BT T e
& = = B R PRI LN o e A
S S ]

6Jﬁfmale”liieads of Housenold and“Poverty in Santa Clara County" Pq. 87 e

A ,-
¢ . . ¢ 3 s X

N i, L
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The table below .illustrates the fact that the womer interviewe in Survey I
have not thought tnrough the relationship between-their stated \desire *to
work and their continuing education pians.
PROJECT CAREERS to get career information, h

training twice as frequently as self-impro

TABLE 10 : COMPARISON

Sdtvey II women, why called
owgver, chose career $ki9]

vement subject matter.
L 3

. GROUP, )

P

0

M
0!

P

N . o

. 1st Choice Program Prefevence*

v

Career Skill Training - Self Improveﬁent‘

- Survey 1 Total 233 57%
””‘—f$?§mpbe11 .y 229 672
. Santa Clara 23% . 49% .
. Milpitas y 26% - 43%
Eastside . 299 5%
San -Jose v «21% 60%
-~ Survey II Total 348" 16%
5. *Pefcent based on(ﬁumber 6f women wishiﬁg to take classes
This tab]e_graphica]]y‘i]1ﬁstrbtés one of the majo?~conciusions of Female

. Heads .of Household and

Poverty in Santa Clara County. The majority of -

vomen .1iving within the MAEP area are not

willing to consider] the nros
~face of a rising divorce rate,

more homes, and the fact that m
elsewhere in.this report)

s

pect .of develo

yet ready to face or are not

ping career skilts. In the

the need for a. second income in mare and -
any women would Tike to work (dogumented ™
» women are simply not realistic. -

: - @

The foregoing discussio

future plans and continuin

LTI WOMEN NEED TO LEARN HOW'TO MAKE CAREER RELATED DECISIONS. . g wo.

£

n, which compares .the responses of women aboyt’”

g educational choices, indicates'a

by the women interviewed. TRe small number of women in Survey I who chose
primaky interest would seem to. indicate that

career information as <a
~women do not know that

they "need to know

The differences between

Survey I and Survey II women are related to current living conditions

rather than future plans.

novi: - Survey I 'women ex
their decisions. ’

Survey II women are pressed to make a decision

perience the luxury of security and can p@t of f

19
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gap in planning .
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Lo wage earner,‘aIerts these women to itheit

__ On evenings on weekends. e e e s e

LY

The fact that women did not choo Yareer 1nfonnat1on act1v1t1es as their
primary 1nterest furtner:illustra \s the po1nt . : . Nt

‘e
"

Iv. NOMEN NEED MORE INFORMATION

Metropolitan Adult Education Program Schedule of Classes 1inked to the:-

responses about whether the interviewee had completed classes in adult - = ¢
education shows a marked correlation: where receipt of the schedule is ST
- high,, comp]et1on of classes fo]]ows The purposé of the scheduIe d1st¥1-. -

The survey.question wh1ch asked whether the 1nfervl§wee had rQE%ived ﬁh&

bui{:n is fqu]TIed )
The ‘women' in Survey IT'want to Iearn abo t themse]ves and career opportuni- . '
' t1es 1 ar greatér percentages than.the women who were interviewed i . (f
omes. ActiVely looking for work .to support a family as the pr1mary
own needs and- results in their
‘response to a small printed announcement offer1ng career 1gformat1on and’
assistance. 8 : B e .

_The women' s’ movement connotes the c1gcu1ar process of ‘infoy ¢,;ﬁ}' atiring )
related 'to, self-evaluation related to;more information gath rine bR ' -
pecu]1ar térm.. “consc10usness raising.' Trad1t10naII ﬂ%h 5
caI]ed educat1on £ 2N S . %ﬁé :

Ty
A

The 1mpre551ons of the surveyors were,that the womeri
mo re 1nformat1on The detapos1t1on of responses ha‘%ﬁ

B Sy
LEEE bk oy

.ﬁ?' bf'ﬂéggéév -
-t By AL feer wed need '
':,ame undercurrent '

Qs

£
£
33

‘~

V. WOMEN NEED SUPPORTIVE SERVICES IN ORGER T0 CONTINUE

) EREs g
More than han of the women 1nterv1ewed\1nd1cated Qhad some need for - T
ass1stance 607 of the total Survey I samp]e stat 1ey needed ch1Id care.’ .d\"\\

THEIR EDUCATION %,

32% negd f1nanc1a1 ess1stance 31% wanffcounseTNng 18% need transportat1on

The fact that almost two—th1rds of the respondents tadicated a need for °

child care points out a large program area where adult education pr0v1ders

~Should beg1n 1nvest1gat1ng service poss1b111t1es 3

'F1nanc1a1 a551stance options and prov1d1ng.greater c0unse11ng access ShOqu

also be cons1dered : . ot . — /)

. ¢
[}

VI. WOMEN DESIRE A PERSONALIZED ATMOSPHERE IN CONTINUING EDUCATIONAL COURSES

Reésponses to questlons about desirable formatlng of learning indicate that
women mainly want to attend classes which are in their neaghborhood,‘1n a
“small group" rather than traditional ‘classroom; during the day. The .
highly career-motivated women, interviewed in Survey IT, differed from -
Survey I women in that they wou]d attend classes on a coIIege campuf and

-

s .

‘The response to thevpossibil1ty of TV 1nstruct1on Jdn the privacy oF their
~own homes, without any need to traveﬁ did not. appeaT to the women . surveyed

e

_]8_,

. . o - .'Iq
- .f__.».20_ S T -
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VL. SOME:WOMENN WLDELY SCATTERED, HEED CITIZENSHIP CLASSES.
‘g BN 4 . B :

A small number of Qom@n~ihdicated the& would 1ike to take citizenship
classes. Sinte t €& responses came. from every school district, ne

recommendation atbut where emphasis'§hou1dee Placed can be attempted.

However, the 3% gositive response to stich c]éSses-can be projected to
about 7500 persopis if the percentage were applied to all women in.the
PROJECT CAREERS/arem. - . " - Tl

Y
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SURVEY. [: GENERAL CONCLUSIONS | T
The.personal characteristics and career development ‘needs of women Vary,
greatly. Pagesq4p-54 provide a separate set of conclusions for each Ong
of the five school districts which comprise the survey area. ‘Generd
conclusions are listed below: ° _ B J

' i _ ) .
1. 21% of all women within the MAEP area have not completed high schaq?.
a : - : .

2. °Approximate1y_thféé out of every four women have not taken or haVe
- --..not completed skill training which could lead to employment .

3. 65% qf;é11~womgn.within the Project Careers area %dentffy their
Primary occupation.as' homemaket. . E :
o e R a ~‘ ‘
4. -44% of all women within the MAEP-area are "not employed, not sQeklng .
: work.": 37% are employed full or part-time. 12% are not employeds
but are "actively seeking work." o

5. Given a preference, only 27%of women have little or_no desire

 to work. The majority of women would prefer to work part-time.

6. 77% of all women within the Project Careers Area wish to continu€
their education or take special training.

»

ke c]aésés,wou]d
tely, one fourth of the v
Fewer women_woyld cho9Sg -

\\‘7. Slightly over half of ti® women wishing to
. Choose SELF-IMPROVEMENT classes. Approxi
"women would choose CAREER SKILL TRAINING.
ACADEMIC or CAREER INFORMATION‘programs.
o

;_ 8. Age of respondent wduld. appear to be a SigniXicant factor. (No
-~ correlations available at this time). T e :

9. 55% of the women wishing to take classes could spent 3-4 hoyrs
per week, 'but 26% could spend only -1-2- hours per week in class-

10. Most women would prefer to learn in a qu11 gro%p with 1nd19idua1iied-

l

instruction. - :
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1.

. - : “ . o
2 i .‘ : . ..’ N

A s1gn1f1cant maJor1ty of women wish to take c1asses at’ the ]oca]
e]anentary school or. high school. ‘ : :

Supportive services, such as child- care transportat1on, f1nanc1a1
assistance and counseling, are needgd by one': out of every two
w8men who wish to take classes. A _

60% of the women interviewed 1nd1cated need: for chv]d care. 1f
they were to undertake continued ®ducation. 32% would need ~_
financial assistance. 31% desired counse]1ng, 18% 1nd1cated
transportation needs,

26%"0f all women, w1th1n the Survey Samplg:speak a second Ténguagei

15% of these women™ speak Span1sh

. . 3% of all women surveyed desire tra1n1ng for c1tﬁzensh1p

Know]edge of the available adult educat1on 0pportun1t1es R
varies by school district within the survey area. Where know-

-ledge of MAEP 1is h1gh, a greater percentage of women take c]asses.,
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"FINDINGS OF SURVEY I (GENERAL)-

- OLPSOIAL THAPACTERISTICS - ' o
C . . \@ N
TABLE 112 AGE -
Total| 18-25, 26-35  36-45 4660 DecTine To
# "\ ,Years Yea¥s Years Years . 60+ Answer
. o ~ — T :
-Sample . 320 16% 1 36% 21% 19% 6% . 2%
Ggrebel] - 87 Mg 4ay o2y gy S -
nta.Clara , 63 8% . 37% 24% |- 29% .., 3% - .
Milpitas .~ 40 23y 40% - 18% . . 13% g .- A
. Eastside .7 59 ¥, 2%y 4% 24%. - 14 2% 5%, S

San Jose - 71" 20% 27% . 13% 214 T15% 4y

\

-

] , T v T '. T -
57% of the.women throughout\the PROJECT CAREERS -area are between the ages
of 26-45 years of age. 69% of the women in=the :Campbell Unidn Migh Sc 001
district are within this age bracket, while only 50% of the women in. ",

San Jose are this age. "'/

R4

TABLE12: EDUCATION . ~ . N
Grade High . - DecTine
Total School g 9-12  School  713-16- College C€ollege Ta « .
: or leéss Years Grad Years (Grad + . Answer
el - : N . 0
Sample 320~ 5% Tex - 30z, 33y oy 6% - --
Campbell . 87  -- 119 29% - 38%  16% 6% -
Santa Clara 63 . . 5% . 16% 30% 32%. 1% - 67 --
MI1pitas 40 43 - 28% 33% - 33% 2% -- - >
Eastside 59 12% 20% 25% - 36% 4% - -- 4% - -
San Jose 7 4 13%° . 341 28% - 6% 135 2% -

21% of all women surveyed have not completed high school. .32% of the
women 1n both the MiTpitas and Eastside school districts do not -have a
high school education. 12% of the women in the Eastside Union High -
School District have an elementary school education or less.

1/3 of all women surveyed havé had sohe college edutatioh.' 15% ars college
—,{:::::gl’?ﬁd Uﬁ—fsesl—-ee thavef-zpos t—-Tcofl—-]fege:f-hfighQrrd'e‘g?‘e"e'sff-—-f - T T T e

© e

Compared to County statistics, the women surveyed have more education than
women of comparable age. . o
24
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© TABLE 13: ETHNiC/RAquL BACKGROUND

4

~

Total Mexiean - - American . ' Rsian _
C# American . Black ___Indian . Anglo " American Other
Sample . - 3207 13% 3% - .. 3% 4. 70% 4 . M
4 : . . .
| o = | : - \ | L
Campbell .. 87 S-- -- . 2% 88% 3% 6%
Santa Clara 63  13%. . .- 6% " 68% 32 0%
Milpitas - -40.. -13% - 8% - 5% 58% 8% . -110%
Eastside . 59  _39% 7% 2% | .44 5% 3%,
San Jose “ 71 8% . 4% -- - 77% 8% 6%

- " Each interviewee wasiasked to identify her facia]/ethnig béckground by the-
above Gategories. The.results show that the sample of women interviewed
'is more racially/ethnically diverse'than_the County population as-a whole.

. - 'While"the majority of women identified as Anglo, the sample included
' Black; American Indian and Other women at twice the County average. The
' _concentration of Black women appeared in the Eastside of the Valley and
a ‘American Indian and Other women were areater in Santa Clara and Milpitas
areas. According to the U.S. Census Bureau, "Other" includes Aleut, L
Eskimo. Burmese, Busiwacker,- Cajun, .Cambodian, -Ceylonese, Creole, .Javenese,

Laotian, Lapp, Mestizo, etc..

Fewer Mexican American appeared in the sampdé than indicated by the 1970 |
Census for. Santa’ Clara County as a whole. PROFILE '70 reports 17.5% White
SSL in the total population and the survey only interviewed 13%. The .
small SSL response in the San Jose Unified School District may be responsi-
ble for the difference. Another explanation may be found in the large
“Other" response. Filipino and Puerto Rican women may have chosen . this
category. The U.S. Census SSL name identification would include all persons
- W1th Spanish names without regard for ethnic grouping. The 13% Mexican-
American figure may therefore be more factual than the 1970 U.S: Census.

"TABLE 14:  INCOME_

.

§

— _ A :
to= 320 0 --$6,000 $6 - 15,000 $15,000+ Decline To Answer
sample 137 a1y 352 12% '
Campbel 1 97 "43% ' 45% - 3%
Santa Clara. 5 . 32% ' 437% o 21%
. Milpitas : - 10% "~ "55%: 25% 10% .
——_f—-,—,:-;—w—;E&&t‘Hd e————:—~::::—?§:—]—9%:~t‘:—' sy ::::4:1‘%—‘: - —*~‘T:‘::'£,—24%T SRR~ ~ s -~t’|.~7 %-_:—.:. oo o -
* San Jogg _ 20% . IB%- . 30% 13% o

AN
he"

Women in’the survey sample reported less low income and more high income
than indicated by the 1970 U.S. Census. But -the most outstanding data in
- this category is the large "Decline to Answer"” response by school district.
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TABLE 157 MARITAL STATUS |
BTotal 4 Separated, DecTTne To
¥ Single Married Divorced Widowed Answer
- Sample 320 9% 748 oy 5% 3%
CC Campbell ¢ 87 7% 79y - 9% 3% 1%
Santa Clara 63 3% 8% - 132 3% --
/. itilpitas 40 ‘8% 70% 183 - 5y R
© Eastside 59 192 75% 3% 3% 9%
* San Jose 8% 65% - 4y 8% 4
N B ot

Approximately.3/4 of all -women throughout the survey area are married. .
The San Jose Unified School district has. a significantly smaller~percent- .
age of marriéd women with 18% single women, double the percentage ¥or:

the total sample. c ' ; ' ‘. S o

9% of al] women within the MAEP district are separated or divorced and

5% are widowed. Two school dﬁStricts\withingMAEP vary significantly in

this category. Milpitas has -18% women who are widowed or divorced; Eastside
Union district has only 3% women who are separated or divorced.

TABLE 16: HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD

A11 women surveyed were asked: "Are you the head of this household?
-Responses to this question indicates the self-identification of the

respondents, . Fk
- Tespe

~

3 " Total o Yes - No ‘
o § Female-Head Female Head Decline To Answer
: B : ‘ . _&. '

Sampie * . " 320 o e T sy
Campbel1 87 10% 82 ey
Santa Clara 63 22% 68% o 10%
Milpitgs 40 23% .~ - 5% 2%
Eastside 59 = 1% - g5y 5%

San Jose - 71 28 73% S3

—_—— —— -

17.. of all women surveyed jdentified themselves as the head of the house-
hold,gbut there are significant variations within dndividual éghool
distrilles. Both thé Campbell Union and Eastside districts have 10% of
heading _households....22-24% of the-households within the— -
a, Milpitas, and Sanm Jose districts are -headed by women.

e
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TABLE, {7: CHILDREN LIVING, AT HOVE

T VR ~RiEhout Decline To
L PR Children Children « _Answer
Cwmp Y(Totallt, 320 708 s N
) Ca;pﬁéil#ﬁ' L 87 o Y —
Santa Clara 63 758 25% -
Milpitas = . 40 828 18 -
Eastside . - 59 ¢ 738 Z O s
San Jose 71 488 ® gy T

‘TABIE 18: CHILDREN BY AGE

-+

'70% of the women in the MAFP district have children livifig at home. More wamen

in the Milpitas Unified District, 82% have children than women in any other:
district. It is interesting to note that only 48% of the wamen in San Jose

have children living at hame. o , .

o : o
Percentage based on nuunber of women with children at hame. Wamen were asked to’ _

_identify ages of all children, thus-percentages, will not equal 100% ' .

R - D T6-18

] . Years - Years. Years emYears - Years

WA&P:(Totgl 25 3T s s 28% 253 :
cambell . 68 415 3m se . 238 o
Santa Clara 47 9% . 218 55% 36% 408 7
tilpitas 33 333 368 - 60% 30% 27%
Eastside 43 % 35 288 49 268 148
San Jose 34 218 . 26% 473 ' 263 248 T

The number of women in the Campbell Union District, with children “under the age
of five was significantly higher than for women in all cther districts. A
siqnificant number of women in Santa Clara had children. 16-18 vears old. Fewer
wamen in the Eastside Union District had older children aged 16-18 years.

L
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TABLE 19: KNOWLEDGE OF FOREIGN LANGUAGE:

Total Speak Read Write

# Language ‘ ’Language ‘Language
MAEP (Total) . 320 263 - . 268 © 218
Campbeli 87 . . 9% 158 10%
Santa Clara ) 63 -~ 33% 378 27% -
Milpitas 40 253 258 258
Eastside 59 B 42% ' o 32% - 27%
San Jose 71 288 - 248 26%

\

Approximately 1/4 of the fiomen throughout the MAEP district speak another
language: Spanish is"'the most frequently spoken language’, but it is.by no
neans the only language. - o I oo '

)
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CAREER STATUS

TABLE 20 : OCCUPATION (SELF-IDENTIFICATION) o '
’ |

Total Home- Stu- Prof. ﬁana- Sales Cleri- Crafts- Opera- Laborer

#- _Maker dent. - ger cal _man - tor %
337 } co ’ ' T
“Sample 20 63 3% 14 % 22 7 g 3% . 1w .
Campbell 87 59% 3% 187 28 " 2% 108 13 -- . 2y
Sarita Clara 63 - 51% 52 21% 5% 3% 103 ° 5% . .. \ -
Milpitas 40 78% 3% 10% -- - 5% - __ 5% -
Mastside 59 73 2% 3w 2y 2% W .. 5% 2% .
San José - 71 624 4% 13% 4% 1% 3% , -- 105. - 1%
. . . ’ . . ’ , . - i .
L ~ 63% of all women surveyed identified their ‘primary occupation as "homemaker."

Within individual school districts, however, the percentage of women who
videntify as "homemakers" varies widely. In the Santa Clara Unified High
"School District, only 51% view themselves as homemakers while approximately
3/4 of the women in both Milpitas and the Eastside identify as homemakers.

17 of all women surveyed identified themselves as- "professional” -or
"managers,” the second and third most frequent occupation. In the Santa
. Clara Unified High School District, 26% of the women identify with these
" -occupations as ‘opposed to 10% of the women .in Milpitas and 5% of the
. women on the Eastside. -

.
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~ TABLE 21: EMPIOYMENT STATUS T

.
- o " Not Fmployed, Not Errployed : Decline .
. Total Pmployed, mployed Not Seeking Actively Seeking - To -
4 Full Part Work . Work : Other Answer
‘Sample 320 27 10% " 448 128 " 58 2%
Campbell © 87 333 15% 388 8% 68—
Santa Clara 63 . 278 ‘1'7% 43 o118 CR—
Milpitas =~ 40 25%. 5% 358 338 3 3%
“ Eastside = 59  15% W » 538 1w 08 3%
San Jose - 71  32% @ s I 43 -

!

; .
1. 37 of all wamen surveved are employed either full or part—t:me
2. 129 LOf all women are "menployed but actlvely seeking employment "

3. 443%are "unenployed and not seeking work," .the langest 51ngle
cateqorv of women.

Both' the .Campbell and Santa Clara school districts have a higher than
_ average percentage of women employed full or part-time.
s
Both Milpitas and. the Castside haVe a helow average percentage of,women
employed full or part-time. ) 53% of the women in the Eastside are not enployed
and not looking for work’and 35% of the women in Milpitas are in that situation. .
"1/3 gfr the wamen in Milpitas are not employed, but are actively seeking employ-
ment. ‘
A
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TABLE 22 PRIOP E"‘/TPE’P.I_:ENCE{WITH SKILL AININ"J,’ : | -
A L - | - G
School District - bea] f: . Completed Training =~ "No Training
"Sample R -1 NPT PP L 73 |
. oo o, - o .
¢ g Campbell w187 ;o gpgu o 64% !
Santa Clara:: ~ ° 63 5 B 29% - o nz
z Milpitas . " a0 gy L oy
‘. Eastside- - - 59%y o 1TE L 83%
.. San Jose ! T 23~ . - 7% -
PR S N v . ” =R
.The percentage of women who have completed training is significantly
higher in Campbell< Significantly fewer women in the Eastside Union High
'School District have completed a training program.  Almost 3/4 of all the
women surveyed had not completed or had never taken any training program.
‘ . hd -
| TABLE 23: USED SKILL TRAINING
‘ Scioo]1 Total # Who " Have Have Not = -
District Completed Training Used Used _ Other -
7 Semple 86 | 74% 232 - 3
~Campbel 31 684 26% . 6%
Santa Clara 18 . 72% - .28% -—
“ilpnitas 11 64% - 36%, ;i --
, - Eastside 10* y . 90% 10% ™ --
4 . San Jose 16 - 88% - T 12% INC -
P - %? N
Table 23 indicates fhat when women have received skil] fraiﬁ?ﬂg, they
have qgenerally used it. Although fewer women in the Fastsi e haVe-chpleted
training (See Table 22),.90% of the women who did take training, have“used
it. Approximately 1/3 of the women in-Milpitas who completed training have
never used it. . ' o o RN
. | 31 o
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TABLE. 24: - KNOWLEDGE OF EXISTING ADULT EDUCATION ODDORTUNITIES‘

) Pércéntaqe incTudeﬁ aii wome&jwho had received a MAEP schedule of
classes and all women who had compJeted at Teast one class in MAEP
LT i — i :

“( . “‘. . . . N
e .
Schdol: * Total -~ Received "~ . Completed
District ‘ JE Schedule Classes
Sample . 0 739 32%
. ’.“. . . . '\ _. .
C Campbell . g 78% 4 ’
" Santa Clara” ya 61 70y 32y
Milpitas .7/ 49 653 23
Eastside . 59 64 R
. san Jose’ 7 797 35%

e
§
i
z

{ '!' Approximately 1/3 of the women in both Milpitas and the Eastside,
either did not reaeive a schedule or were not aware that they had received
one.. ‘ e ) :

/// In Campbell, San Jose and Santa .Clara Districts, roughly half of the
~~wiomen vho received, or were aware of having.rgceived schedules, actually
~" took classes. In Milpitas and’ the Eastside, rouahly 1/3 of the women who
. receivedx.onuwere"awanemofmhaving~received“a“schedu1e"éctua]ly took classes.

The implication of the responses to these indirect indicators is '
that the local opportunities for career education are well known to women
throughout the PROJECT CAREERS area: An average resnonse of 30% who

- completed classes in the Metropolitan Adult Education Program shows
a positive attitude toward increasing knowledge and skills. .
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FINDINGS OF SURVEY I (GENERAL)

~ PREFERENCES

TABLE 25: EMPLOYMENT PREFERENCE:

[

~A11 women,surveye&'were asked: If you had a cﬁéﬁce, how much time per
‘weeék would you like to work?" _ , .

Total -0- 1-10 11-20 2T1-35 40 40+ DecTine To

3

# Hours  Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours ‘Answer
Sample 320 15% 122 26% 183 220 . 39 3%
Campbell 87 - 6% 1% 38% 242 18% 1%

Santa Clara 63 19% 106 27% 24% 17% 3%
Milpitas 40 10% -18% 13% 152  26%  13%

" Eaststde 59 23% 14% 25% - 5% 26% 2%

San Jose 7 1% 2% - 21y 16%. 26% 0%

26% of the women in-the Milpitas, Eastside and San Jose School Districts
wished to work full timé, as opposed to only 18% in Campbell and 17% in
Santa Clara. Significantly 13% of the women in Milpitas would like to
work more, than 40 hours per week. - .

When given a choice, 15% of all womeﬁ would not Tike to work. If we

include the category of women.who wish to work 1-10 hours per week (which
‘indicates a limited desire to work) we find that 27% or approximately

1/4 of all women in the MAEP area have Tittle or no interest in working.
The largest single category.of women wished to work .11-20 hours per

veek or approximately 2-4 hours per day. It is interesting to note

that 22% of all women surveyed desire to work 40 hours per week, and 27% -
of all women are actually employed full time. (See Table 5)

33
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"ould you like to continue ouregucation or

Total
Number

' YES .

Don "€ |

NO Know

Sanple 320
Campbell .87

Santa Clara 63

- B2%

77% . 18% 6%
158 3%
'10%

71% -19%

10g . 5¢

“ilpitas .40 T ogs
Eastside 59 712 22% 7%
Sen Jose ' 71 75% 208 6%
\\\_ :
_ . o
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THBLE " 27: PROGRAM PREFERENCE

At women,surveyed; who indicated "yes" or ﬂqdn‘t kan"-ib_Tab]e ,
wBre asked to indicate their first, second, and third ‘choice of program -
area. Each woman had a copy of the survey in front of her and could

o see' the types of classes which might be available in‘each program.

2 ~N v

Percent based on number of women selecting each program as a first
choice. ' ' > ; C

]
P

Self Career Skill Career

-7N=285 | Improvement - Training Information . Academic

sample  57% 2% 1% 1
Campbell . 672 . 229 ° .3y - 8%
Santa Clara- . 49% 23% - T 16% o 12%
Milpitas 43y 26%. 1% 20%
Eastside 57% . 29% . : 7% - 7% .
San Jose _ 60% . 21% - ;2%4 o 17%

A . AN

Over half of all women wishing to take c1 sses, desired SELF . IMPROVEMENT
classes. This was the first choice in ev ry school district. -
The second most frequently chosen program in every district was CAREER
'SKILL TRAINING. Classes in this program involve the learning -of specific
potentially salable skills. Milpitas and Eastside districts had a
{righer than average percentage of women choosing. this program area

as a first:choice.

An.ACADEMltvprOQram, such as one might finq in a co]]ege,setfing, was the
third most frequently chosen program by all women. ¥

CAREER INFbRMATION,_which emphasizes information ‘about careéer opportunities

and requitements, vocational testing, etc., but does not include career
skill traiping, was the least frequently chosen program by all women
within thet’survey areas. -There are two qualifications to.this statement:
1) CAREER INFORMATION was selected third in number of frequency by women
in the Sadta _Clara Unified School District; 2) women in the Eastside
Union High School District selected ACADEMIC and CAREER .INFORMATION

with equal frequency. E .

E N
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-~ TABLE 28 _ TIME OF DAY PREFERENCE L '

NOTE: - A11 percentages are based on the number of womén who se]etfed
' N at 1east one progranf* of classes N

_ K\{ viomen whaAselected at Teast one program were asked: "If you-
could take the program of your choice, what time would you choose?"
‘ , ' ‘ . . %

5

N = E ' ’ Morning ~ r Afternoon E;ehinq Weekend
" Total Sample o 38%‘; ( 14% L 43§ﬁ‘; 59 -

- - L S . : S

Campbell = . U3y 5% 49 - 3y

‘Santa Clara  ° 549 102 © 369 .
Milpitas » a3y 64 . 40y . 3%
Eastside B ) R N - 388 . 16%

San Jose * o3 19% 41% 9%,

, 43%/of‘a]1 viomen throughout the survey area preferred "evening
~classes." The only exception to this was in. the Santa Clara Unified
"'School District, in which 54% of the women preferred morning classes. -
s . Morning classes were pfeférrédrby 38% of the women throughout - =~~~
--~'~the-distrfctsw”'Mornﬁhg“was'tHé'§étbﬁﬁ‘ﬁb$t‘f?édﬂéﬁtTy chosen time for
classes and it was chosen-almost.as often.as evening.. 147 throughout
the MAEP district chose "afternoon"~as a preferred time.

/ 3
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TABLE 29 : TIME IN CLASS PREFERENCE

)

v,(:<-' “" \ : PO

-&11 women who selected at least one program were asked: "If you could
take the program of your choice, how much time per week could you
spend in the actual program?" 7

N =265  1-2 hrs./wk.  3-4 hrs./wk.  5-8 hrs./wk. 8+ hrs. /wk. -

Sample ‘ 26% 55% : 13% : 4%
Campbel] T 313 52% 0% 7%
* Santa Clara 23% . 46% 25% 7%
Milpitas - 6% ‘ 7% } 14% 6%
Eastsi - 27% ' 55% i 11% 2%
*San Jo%%» 3% 52% ' 10% 7% b

| o J

. 95% of the women throughout the PROJECT CAREERS area who wished to take -
¢ classes could spend 3-4 hours per week in class. 26% or approximately
1/4 of the women could only. spend 1-2 hours per week in a program.

_Women in the Milpitas district were far more willing “to spend 3-4
hours per week ip class than women in any other school district. Only
6% of -the women+in Milpitas felt limited to 1-2 hours per week. K

- In the Campbell, Eastside and San Jose districts, 27-31% of the women -
T could spend only 1-2 hours per week in class. In the Santa Clara -
& Unified High School District, only 23% of Lthe women could spent 1-2
' hours per week in class but 25% were willihg to spend 5-8 hours per
- week in class. The Santa Clara district had signific ntly more women
willing to spent 5:8 hours per week than any other digtrict.

P IR « e ~n. e - e q-<<(‘«:(‘1-‘(..vr(d.(«'l<¢1<<«q<«¢¢<<¢<.¢w<<-o«-l(«1«-‘«¢U<<<¢~(-g((¢
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TABLI: 30: METHOD OF INSTRUCTION PREFERENCE

All women who selected-at least one program were asked: "If you could take the

program of your choice, what method of instruction would you choose?" L
Traditional ‘ - Smal.l R , Short
. Classroam . Gxoup:, e, 'IV Workshops

Total Samp%e. | 23% - 55% | | } 2% 18% < |
C-amphell 22% . 59% ' 18 o 188 o
Santa Clara 248 . - 483 2% 263 ?
“ilpitas | P | 63% - 3 '6% ;/» | .
Eastside . 243 628 2% 118 o
San Jose . 228 50% 33 24% ’

. _ . RN

Table. indicates that the majority of women throughout the surveif»%i‘n'éa: prefer ,

"small group/individualized instruction" as a method of instruction., Although T

22-24% of the wamen in each individual school district preferred a %raditional

‘classroom situation. , S
[ . ~ .

While "short-workshops/seminars" were the third most frequently mentioned -

method throughout the total MAEP district, notably fewer women in the Milpitas® .

and San Jose districts preferred this. Wamen ip the Santa Clara and San Jose ' ‘

districts selected "short workshops/seminars," more often than they selected

a "traditional classroom situation. 4
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— TARLE 31: LOCATION PREFERENCE

All women who selected at least Qné program were asked‘,' "If you could take ‘the
program of your choice, what location would you prefer?

1

., ‘Neighbor- — g
. : ’ Elementary High _ . hood - Training -
N = Hame School School Cammuni ty College School,
‘ ) Center Business
_‘ 3 _ < : B
Saple "6y 263 413 Y 128 J108 -, 4s
) \ -
Camphell |, -= . ° 344 45% 88 8% 3% =
Santa Clara = 5% 128 . 37 21% - 16% 10%
Milpitas® 113 . 23% - 40 ¥ 0w~ o g e
o ' - n L %;' .
Eastside 10% 32% ‘ 343 15% » 2% 7% .
B . ~ - é‘ . ) - - .
San Jose 8% 26% . 41% 12% ) . 10% 2% RN
=
413 of those women wishing to take classes throughout the PROJECT CAREERS area
wish to take them at the local high school. The next most popular response is
the local elementary schooly except in Santa Clara where 21% would prefer the
neighborhood cammunity center. The third most popular location in all school
~districts but Milpitas is the neicjhborhood center.. L .o
Appraximately”10% of. the women in Milpitas and the East'side_\%uld prefer to
take classes at "hcn’e."_,ﬁ T, B S S VR
- ’ E
3
% 39
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TABIE 32: SUPPORT NFEDS v

All women who selected at least one progi_am were asked: "If vou oould take the
program of your choice, would you need: (choose one or more)." Because women v
were allowed to indicate more than 1 need, percentages wiltl not equal 100%

Y]

»

. | 1
No  Child | Finangial .
Need Carce * Transportation Assistance Counseling
Semple 45% 603 "18% 328 318
Cafpbell - 40% 3z 73 - 18% 233
Sanéa Clara 41% -4 . 18y - 300 0~ 55
Milpitas 478 7% 18% 478 12%
’
2 »
Eastside  38% 36% . 218 . 43% S 25%
San Jose  62% 413 " 363 36 . - e

. Overall, more than 50% of the women throughout the MAEP district experiehced at
least one need rolated t;o continuing.-their.education or taking training. The
percentage of women with needs was highest in the Eastside Union High School ‘

District and lower in the\ San Jose Unified, School District. ~ b ~

L

Of those women with need, \women in Milpitas had a higher than average need
for child dare. Women in the San Jose district had a significantly higher
than average need for Transportation. Women in Milpitas and the Fastside had
a greater than average need for Financial Assistance. Wamen in San Jose and
Santa Clara had-a higher than average need for counseling services.

It is interesting to note that the Campbell Union High School Distriet had

PRe v -

significantly,fewer women with' needs in every category. 't
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TABLE 33: CITIZENSHIP CLASS PPEFERENCE y )
R . ' <
.'o'v-_dl‘ # - : Percent tho Desire citiéénship .Classe.s .
Sample T+ L 320 » 3%
. L |
Camy o:1 | 87 : 1%
¢ cé Clara 63 . o 5% _5
‘ M.ilpitas ' 40 " e 8% | )
Eastside .59 | 3% '
S:an Jnse 71 o . 3%

Significantly more women in the Milpitas district desire citizenship classes. ‘

@ R

R
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TABIE 32: SUPPORT NFEDS

All women who selected at least one program were asked: "If you oould take thea
program of your choice, would you need: (c¢hoose one or more) ." Because wamen
were allowed to indicate more than 1 need, percentages will not equal 100%

[

ﬁo Chila . : Financial .
Need . Care Transportation Assistance Oouns_elinq
Sample 458 603 183 328 . 31%

: Campbell 403 = 343 \ 73 s 23%
Santa Clara 41% ass T 1gs 309 \:- . 55%
Milpitas 47% §f"\71% 183 478 12%
Eastside  38% 363 213 43% s
San Jose 628 413 - 363 36% e

Overall, more than 50% of the wamen throughout the MAEP district experienced at
least one need related to continuing their education or taking training. The

Of those women with need; women inMilpitas had a higher_than. average need . ... . ..

“for child care. Women in the San Jose district had a significantly higher
.than average need for Transpoation. Womch in Milpitas and the Fastside had
a greater than average need for Financial Assistance. Wamen in San Jose and
Santa’ Clara had a higher than ‘average need for counseling services.

It is interesting to note that the Caﬁpbell Union High School D§strict had
significantly fewer wamen with needs in every categorv.:
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TABLE 33: CITIZENSHIP CLASS. PREFERENCE

otal # b ,Percenﬁ Who Desire éitizenship Classes
sample T~ L 320 - 3% B
Camy o1 87 a oo 1% '
vtz Clara 63 ’ : ) 5%
Milpitas ) 40 8%
Eastside + 59 : 3%
San Jose | o7 ) 3

Significantly more women in the Milpitas ‘district desire citizenship classes.
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" FINDINGS OF SURVEY I (BY DISTRICT)

ONCLUSIONS.: 'CAMPBELL UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

1. Women inﬁéﬁe Campbell District closely approximate thé MAEP profile
in age™dist .oution. 55% are aged 18-35 years,

2.. Womer i~ the Campbell District .are significantly better educated
*h.  women in any other district. Appiroximately one-fourth of the
4omen have completed college or an adyanced degree. Only 11% of
the women have not completed high school as opposed to.21% of

"~ all MAEP women. |

3. Significantly fewer women in this District are the head of households.
- 10% as compared with tHe district profile of 17%.

" 4. Three out of every four women have children living at home.
40% of these women have children under the“age of 2 years - signi-
ficantly more women than any other school district. .

© 5. Most women identify as "homemaker," but 18% identify as "professibna]?
; women and 10% as “clerical.”

6. One third of the women are employed full-time - the greatest number
of women in.all school districts. 8% are "not employed, but are
actively seeking work." . \

3

7. This district has the highest percentage of women with skill training,
36% as opposed to the MAEP profile of 27%.

'3

8. 78% of the women are aware of the Metropolitan Adult Education Program.
< 41% have completed classes through the program. ’

9. 82% of the women - the second highest percentage in all school districts -
wished to continue their education or take special classes. '

10. As a first choice of program; 67% would choose SELF IMPROVEMENT; E
22% - CAREER SKILL TRAINING; 8% - ACADEMIC; 3% - CAREER INFORIVIATIO!‘{,1

11. 457 of the women preferred the Jocal high school as a site for classes.
The second most frequent ‘response was~Tocal elementary school.

12. Half of thé women wishing to take classes preferred evening - 32%

-preferred morning.
\"‘

40




13.

14.

15.

16.

»

Approximately 60% of the women wishing to take classes could spend’
3-4 hours per week in class, but 32% could spend only 1-2-hours
per week. ' :

59% of the women preferred small group instruction. 22%;preferred
the traditional classroom situation and 18% preferred short workshop/
seminars. : - o

60% of the women wishing to take classes (this district had a
significantly higher percentage of women with needs than did the
MAEP. profile of 45%). had needS associated with the classes. There
was a significant need for child care services. ..

9% of the women .in the Campbel1 Union High School District speak a
second langudge. Only.2% speak Spanish. ) -

-
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HCLASS PREFERENCE: CAMPBELL UNION HIGH, SCHOOL DISTRICT -
. (Numbers in parentheses indicate weight]

Self Improwemqﬁt: (Eirst choice of 67%) ‘ i:){é;
a. crafts, hobbiei . . ’ (295)

b. physical fitness . - (181)

c. homemaking skills _ (167)

{l ~ Gareer Skill %raihing: (First choice of 22%)

.a. commercial art (118) -

b. clerical ' ( 87)

C. computer processor ( 76)

Career Information: (First choice of 3%) &

a. Information about career opportunities, (39)
requirements :

b. How to set career geals o (32)

c. How to get'a job (27)

Academic (First choice of<8%)

. a, Art - (115)
we 78 L bl PRy Engl¥sh? | (w53)
c. Social Sciences : ( 46)
777 Knowiedge of Second Language: . '
. Speak _another language | . 9% (8)
_ Spanish -2 : ‘
Read ahot;;:f;;%guage ' ' )
, Spanish -3 - 15% C13)' )
Write another language
: Spanish -3 ]O%_(Q) 1
’ Desiregfo?YCitizenShip Classes:” ., 1% (1)
7
v S
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FINDINGS OF SURVEY I (BY DISTRICT)

J

- o a : ] '
‘(jj/ : * CONCLUSIONS: SANTA CLARA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Tos
- T N i ‘ .
1. 29% of the women in'the Santa Clara District are aged 46-60, as -
opposed.to a MAEP average of 20%. -k :
2. 'The~woményih this diifrfct most closely correspond with the MAEP
~ profile. Of significance is the fact that 21% of. the women have
not cempleted -high school. : v

3. One out pf'évery four women is the head of a household.

4. 75% of the women have children. Significant]y; 40% of these
women have children aged 16-18 years. (Only 25% of all women
within the MAEP .district have children this o01d.)

5. Only half of the women in this district identify as "homemaker."
(The lowest percentage in all school districts). 21% identify
themselves as "professionals,” whiTe-5% each are "students,”
"managers," and "craftsmen." , ‘ : .

4. Approximately one-fourth, of the women are emp]oy?d full time.
11% are¥not employed but-are actively seeking work."

- . ‘ ‘ o
7. 71% of the women do not have or have nottomp]etjdski]] training. ij

8. 70% of the women are aware of MAEPq 32% have co p]etéd classes
_thrdugh the program. . , e

[ R e i o TR —

9. ApﬁFOXimateJy‘tHreé;but_of every four women wished to continue their
eddcation or take special training. :

10. As.a first choice of program; 49% would choose SELF-IMPROVEMENT (Notably .
fewer women_than the MAEP profile of 57%); 23% - CAREER SKILL TRAINING);
. 16% - CAREER INFORMATION (This is~.the only school district in which '
CAREER INFORMATION was chosen tHird in frequency); 12% ACADEMIC.

11.  37% of the women prefer the local high school as a location for classes
but 21% prefer the neighborhood community center. (this is the only
district in which women preferred the community center to the local
elementary school. - , ' ' :

12.. 542 of. the women wishing to také classes preferred morning (this is the

- only school district in which -the majority of the women preferred
, morning.) 36% prefer evening,

oo 47
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13.
14,
15.

16.

v e Y
Approximately half of the'women in Santa Clara District could spend

3-4 hours per week. 23% could only spend 1-2 hours per week. 9
25% could spend 5-8. hours per week (the highest percentage in all
districts. ' _ .

One out of every two women preferred small group instruction.
24% the traditional classroom, but 26% preferred short workshops/
seminars. : : Yo
v . . q:‘
59% of the women wishing to take classes had needs associated -
with continuing their education. The most frequently stated

needs were for counselling services and child care.

Cne out of ever} three women in the Santa Clara Unified High

. School District. speaks another language. 15% speak Spanish.

48
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» CLASS "PREFERENCE; SANTA CLARA UNIFIED HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
(Numbers n parentheses indicate weight)

i

Self Improvement: (First choice of 49%)

a. grafts, hobbies . - : (203)
' b. physical fitness (122) -
c. homemaking skills . ' ( 82)
Career fSkill Training (First choice of 23%)
a. clérical ( 68)
~ b. business machines -~ [ 53)
‘ management’ tratning ¢ 53)
c. smdll business : - ( 48)
. g / . o
Ca.reerg ormation (First choice- of 16%2) . =
a. how tb enter traditional male jobs (47;-
b. information about career opportunities (35)
c. personal counselling - (28) ~«
Academic (First choice of 12%))
* a. English § 79)
“b. GED. . 47)

- c. Mathematics (45) i
—— m‘;,f:_i‘“: FS S e e e T .
Know¥edge of Second Language:

S eéﬁ%another'language ' . 33% (21)
£ ' ~Spanish (10)
Reagfangther Tanguage 37y (23)
T - Spanish (14)
Write another language : 27% (17)
© . 7. Spanish (9)
4 y
49 -
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FINDINGS OF SURVEY T (RY DISTRICT) _
Lt S-S

COfiCLUSIONS: MILPITAS UNLFIED: SCHOOL DISTRICT

l. MiLﬁftas has;é signifibant1y larger -number of younger women. 63%
are aged 18-35 as opposed to MAEP average of.52%. Milpitas also
nas gignificantly more women over 65 years of age.

. 2. "Women in the Milpitas district are significantly less well educated
than other women throughout theé MAEP district. One out of every
three women has not completed high school. Only 2% have received
a college degree, the lowest percentage in all school districts.

3. 23% of the women head their own households. Significantly more
women are separated or divorced than in any other district.

:4. 4 out of every 5 women have chi]dren living at home. This district
has the highest percentage of women with children. - 60% of the
vomen have children under the age of 12. :

}5. 78%, the greatest'peréentage in all schoo]vdistricts identify.as

"homemakers.* < One out of every ten women ‘identifies herself as
a "professional." 5% each identify as "clerical” .and "equipment
operators.’ - .o :

inﬁ. Approximatély'bné-fourth 6f the women- are employed full time.
33% of the women are "not employed but are actively seeking work" -
- a significantly higher percentage than any other SChOO]"di$ffij:_“u

7. 72% of the women have not had or have not completed skill training.

8. Only 65% of the women are aware of having received an MAEP schedule
+ of classes. Only 23% of the women have completed classes through
the program. (This school district had the next to the lowest

.percentage of women with knowledge/experience of MAEP).
9.  85% - the Highest percentage of women in all districts - wanted to
continue their education or take special classes.

10. As a first choice program area, 43% of the women would choose SELF-
IMPROVEMENT (This district had the smallest percentage of women . .
choosing this program area); 26% - CAREER SKILL TRAINING; 11% CAREER
INFORMATION (This district had the second highest percentage choosing
CAREER INFORMATION);,ZO%_- ACADEMIC (Highest percentage of women in
all districts perferring this program). - .

50 -
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Half of the womea sisning to take c]assg; would prefer the local
0

bign school a3 & lscation.. One-fourth the .women would prefer
local grade school. 11% (the greatest percentage in d11 school
districts would prefer classes at home.

49% of the women wishing to take classes preferred evening, but

A3% preferred morning. -

13.

14,
15.

- 16,

71% of thé women could spend 3-4 hours per week in c]ass.| (This .
percentage is significantly higher than the MAEP profile of 55%).

14% could spend 5-8 hours per week (the secopd highest percentage -

in all-school districts.)

Two-thirds of the women preferred small group instruction, while °, ~ .

one-third preferred the traditidnal classroom.

53% of the wOﬁéﬁfhgdmneédﬁfééSoCiated with Ettending classes. The’

most frequently;CitedfhEedslwékg; child care and financial assistance.

One out of every'four-women in the Milpitas Unified School District

- 13% speak Spanish.

speak another Tanguage.

: u

«




o B - o 5o

CLASS PREFERENCE MILPITAS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
AgﬁjNumbers i panentheses indicate we1ght)

Selﬁﬁfﬁpro?emenf (Flrst cho1ce of 43%) .

) *a,% Sécond 1anguage) T (
J.;<b> Tcrafts, hobbies™’ \; -
S physical ﬁ1tness - o

4 Career Skill Tra1n1qgs (First choigce’ of 26%) -

_ ?%t ' ‘{a. Management training f (65)
- / b. .Clerical - .(44)
T {C. Reat Estate C(42)
. , : el
Acaéem1c (F1rst choicg of 20%)
a. GED s - (57)
. . b. English * (41)
© c. Mathematics (40) .
) . Ca}eer'Infonnation (First choice of ]}})
a. Informat1on about career 0pportun ties (53)
S b. personal c¢ounselling (45)
T c. How.to set - career goals (28)
] Know]edge,of Second Langyage:
'*"4“'~“”“"““*Speak“another*ﬁanguage“"“ e e 25/‘(T1)
_ j Spanish (5) .
! ngg'another language | 25% (11)
: - Spanish (5) -
Writé another tanguage | 25% (11)
. Spanish (5)
.Des1re for C1t1zensh1p C]asses L 8% (3)
e o
%%‘/ -
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FINDTYIS OF SURVEY 1 (BY DISTRICI

»

CONCLUSIONS: EASTSIDE UNION HIGH SCHOOL JISTRICT
- — T y \ i
1. The women in the Eastside district are similar to the MAEP average
in every category but 46-60 years. 147 of the women are in this
cateqory as opposed to 20% for MAEP.

¢. The women in this .school district are significantly less well-
educated than the women in every district but one. 12% of the
: women have not completed grade school. 20% have not completed ,
_— high school. . L ' o

‘3. . Signficantly fewer women head households and significantly fewer
are separated or divorced. One out of every ten women heads a
household as opposed to approximately one out of every five women
for the MAEP profile. '

4. 75% of the women have children living at home. 35% of these
women have children under 2 years of age. - -

5. Thtee'out of every four vomen fdentify as "homemakers." 7% of the
women are “clerical workers." - L .,

0. 157 of the women are employed full time. 53§;0f_the women are not
employed and are not seeking work (a significantly higher percentage’
than the MAEP profile ;»44%3. 127 are "not empioyed, but are

ively seeking-work."
~ act1v?_y S 1ng-wor . o
7. 837 of the women have not completed skill training. This district
has the highest percentage of women without training.

e [ W e e e e

8. Only 64% of the women had received or were aware of having_ received

‘ a MAEP schedule of classes: Only 22% had -completed classes through
the program. “(This school district had the lowest percentage of
women with knowledgé/experience of MAEP). 5 o

9. Approximately three out of every four women wish to continue their
- education or take training. ., - : :

10. As agfirst choice program, 57% of the women would choo%e SELF-IMPROVEMENT; -
294, = CAREER SKILL TRAINING (The highest percentage of women in all
di%ricts choosing Training); 7% - ACADEMIC; and 7% - CAREER INFORMATION.

v
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11.: Approximately 1/3 of fhe women wishing to take classes would prefer
. the local high school. Approximately 1/3 would prefer the local
- elementary school. 10% prefer to take classes at home while 15%

would prefer the neighborhood comunity center.

12. 38%'df the'women preﬁer?ed evening tlasses, but 31% preferred
morning. Interesting, 16% each, preferred afternoon classes-
and Weekenq classes.*- - : ' ‘

13. Half of the women could spend 3-4 hours per week in class. One
: - fourth ‘of the women could onTy spend 1-2 hours.

. -4 \ : N : b " ’
14. The majority of women preferred small groups as a method. of instruc-
" tiop. (62% as opposed to 55%, MAEP Profile). 24% preferred the
traditiqpal classroom. s . !

r

~15. " Approximately 2/3 of the women, the gfeatest,bércentage of all schdolzr
districts had needs associated with taking-classes. The most o
freguently desired services ‘are financial assistance and child care.

42% ok.all women, in the Eastside Union Hfgh School District speak
language. " 39% of all women speak Spanish,

50




CLASS "PREFERENCE : EASTSIDE UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

. (numbers in parentheses indicate weight)

self Improvement: (First choice of 57%)

a. Crafts, hobbies (203)
.b. Physical fitness - - (122)
c. Homemaking.skills - T { 82)

Career Skill Trainingzi (Fir$t,choice'o§;29%)

a. Clerical ~ . .- ( 713
b. Medical /dental - ( 65
C.” Business machines ) ( 57)

~ Academic: (First choice of 7%)

a. Ehglish =~ o ' ( 48)

b’ History .. o (44)
c.. Langgage . ( 42)

_Career Infotmation;-.(First choice of 7%)

a.  How to re-enter job market (42)
"b. Information about career (40)
- ‘opportunities = - s (32)

Know]edge of Second Language:

Sgeak'andtﬁer language . - " ’ 42¥ (25)-
' o Spanish (23)
Read‘another language B 324 (19)

- Spanish (13) S
Write ahother Tanguage 3 27% (16)- .

o y - Spanish (12)-.
Desire fér Citizenship Classes: . 3% (2)
\
53
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10.
1.

12.

:concentrations aof both single women and widows. )

S8 i - ¥
: Three out. of every four women wish to continue their education or,

‘ ' FINDINGS OF SURVEY I (BY DISTRICT)

~ CONCLUSIONS: SAN JOSE UNIFIED HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

The San Jose.District has the highest percentage of women over
the age of 60 years. Significantly fewer women are aged 36-40.

17% of the Womé;BhaVe not completed high school, more women havé '
completed college or advanced degrees - 19% as opposed to 15% for MAEP
women in general. L _ -

One out of every four women heads a household. This may be due to
the fact that the San Jose has a significantly higher percentage of
single women (18%) and widows (8%) than any other district within
MAEP- . 5 ’ . .

Only 48% of the women have children Tiving at home, the lowest
percentage in all school districts. ' .

Approximately 2/3 of the women identify as "homemakers." 13% are
"professional” women and 8% are_"equipment operators."

33% of the women are employed full-time. 49% of.the women are

“"not employed, not seeking work." (This district has the second

largest number of women in both the "employed-full-time" and "not
employe€d, not looking" categories. This may be due to the high

¢

77% of the women do not have skill training. o

79% of the womeg were aware of MAEP. 35% had compdeted c[ﬁgses.

- -

take training.

As a first choice program‘a ja;‘60% of the women would choose SELF-
IMPROVEMENT: 212 - CAREER SKILLS; 17% - ACADEMIC; and 2% CAREER
INFORMATION. ' ' '

P

PR

© 41% of the women wishing to take classes would prefer the local

high school as a location, but 26% would prefer the local elementary

~school.

41% of the women preferred evening c]ésses. 31% preferred morning.

197 - the highest percentage in all s@boo] districts preferred after-

noon classes.

56
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13,

14.

15.

16.

Hé]f‘of the women could spend’ 3-4 hours per week in class, but
approximately one-third of the women could only spend 1-2 hours.

Cne out'of every two women preferred small groups with individualized
attention as a method of instruction. Approximately 25% each
preferred the traditional classroom approach or short workshops/
seminars. - :

38% of the women had needs associated with taking classes (the
lowest percentage of women in need out of every school district.
The most frequently cited need was child care. :

* .
28% of the women in this school district speak a second language.
14% of all women speak Spanish. '

o\
/,(
4
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CLASS PREFERENCE: - SAN JOSE U‘\’IF"DZD SCHOOL DISTRICT -
(Numbers in parentheses indicate weight)

Self Improvement: (First choice of 60%)

- a. crafts, hobbies = o (166)
. b. hamemaking skills ' . (140)
c. cultural (art: music, literature) (116)

*Career Skill Training: (First choice of 218)

r . » ¢
-a. clerical ' R _ (.67)
b. business machines - { 62)
c. rredica-fh_l/dental ’ < ( 49) .,

Academic: (First chnice of 17%)

a. business . . ( 53)
" b. lamguage . ( 46)
-c.  politcal science - o (49

Career Information: (First choice of 2%)

a. information about career opportunities( 58)
b.  personal counseling _ ( 35)
: c. how to enter traditional male jobs - ( 34).

Knowledge of second lianquage:

k)
i - ~
_ Speak another lanquage “3 28%  ( 20)
T - Spanish (8)
J . ¢
/ ‘
' Read anothéer language 24%  (17)
v . Spanish (6) .
* Write another language - . ~20%
X " Spanish (4) .
‘ Desire for Citizehship Classes: 3% - ( 2)
( . 4 . i
e, ,
\ )
. _ 58
\ ' .
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— . FINDINGS OF SURVEY II (TELEPHONE) - L

INTRODUCTION: o . | | . i

S
-, J

In the Schedule of Classes, Fall 1974, distributed by the Metropolitan/

Adult Education Program, PROJECT CAREERS appeared. The notice asked persons

who were “thinking about working outside the home or changing to a more
- satisfying job" to call ‘PROJECT CAREERS for information. 171 women and’
» some ment’resp#nded to this request: . ;

For the purposes of this survey, the CAREER DEVELOPMENT NEEDS ASSESSMENT,

.. 41 of the women who responded to the PROJECT CAREERS notice were selected.
These 41 women were contacted by phone .and administered the same question-
naire which was being administered to 300 women in Survey I.

We have chosen to treat these 41 women as a special group for.three
reasons: 1) they had already identified themselves as "career.motivated"
by calling PROJECT CAREERS for information; 3) there were significant
differences in questionnaire responses between these 41 women and the
300 women interviewed throughout the MAEP district; 3) census tract
identification of respondents did fot agree with Survey I distribution,

In this section we will compare the respbnses of these 41 women, who
will be referred to as "career motivated" or Survey IT with the
responses of the typical Survey I interviewees. ,

It should be noted that the Survey II (second ihterview) was conducted .
by telephone, a difference from the door-step approach in Survey I.

h k;'\."_
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SURVEY II:,CQNCLUSIBNS AND COMPARISONS

]
v . . . -
.

1. Women ‘who contacted PROJECT CAREERS byfphone.ire generally older

‘than Sdrvey- I women. s o N

2. 22% of the “caneer motivated" women have not completed h1gh

school as opposed to 21% of the- Survey 1 women, BUT 20% of,
*the "Career motivated" women had completed co]]ege, while only
% of the Survey I women had colﬁaﬁe degrees

3. ‘While 17% of the Survey I women identify themselves as the .
"head of household," 29% of the “career motivated" Sample II
women identify as 5uch ‘

tend to
ﬁ'frequency request for child car

s

.

.

™, »-"\ s ',‘ :

5, 'Approx1mate1y one.out of every ;wo women who contacted PRQ@ECI

5 freqifncy by Survey II women, thé-proﬂnam@* are:

" ‘v o
j;‘* *Percents base
EB area as a fif¢

CAREERS by phone considers. her prlmaryP0ccupat1on t0vhe

“homemaker i Approxnnate]yotwo out ofzevery threg,Survey?I ?%L

women 1dent1fy as suéf-- . .

B “Q“'_‘:." . v f' S a*j’h.i
7}5;' 34% of the “career*nbt1vated" women -are empJoyeﬁ fu]] t1me

27£ of'the'Survey I women agp emp]oyed ﬁu115t1me“'* L

B N . ‘
’, Ce . -
-

]7A of the Survey II women ‘Bre "unemp]oyéd but actrve]yﬂ~, : %7,

PR

4. .78% of tzé Sample” II women have ch1qdren. but - the: ch1]dren ./.I !
e older. _(This fact 15 supported by the~fow ‘-:*'fir

}_; seek1ng WOrk "f/TZQ % Jf the Survey 1 ongn\are,nn this categony
8{“‘93/,, o;F tﬁe *"ﬁgregﬂr rggfwated" women \ush Jomﬁnue eir
- " educatjonor take,spacial tra1n1ng e 73% of the Jurvey I -
;}i women %h%huto-do 3, - °; g_ ,] o 'ﬁ.'5;'€p T
l_u » ‘ - i 57‘ - . L I;y . vt} /r\! .
9 3?3” t? tQé Sampleﬁilﬁﬁﬁfn n; haVﬁ no sk1]] tra1n1n§’ “ﬁi T
, .v._‘\‘ o s p 3 .
ﬁhgre are sign1f1é 35 d},ferences 1n’//; pro&&%ﬂs h1ch Surve \Ig 5.
B women “and Sur'vey I .wémen wish to,take... Ip Hrder?

i ". 1 . (- " e " —'.: s : .
‘ 4 Survey II Response‘ S T o . e ;Survey I Respopse
, YA , 5' N - SRR p A

- EENTR »;, K R . . i %

. jfig . 33& e Career Information N T,

B Y A e R Caree Sk1]] Trdi ‘W& :

A C 6% ' 3 ,K R .
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11.

12.

13,

15.

16.

Survey II women prefer the local high school as a location

for classes, as do Survey I women. Unlike Survey I women, the
second most frequently mentioned response by Survey II women
is the "coL]ege campus." '

Survey -II women prefer evening or day classes in almost equal
numbers. Approximately one out of every five women would
prefer weekend classes. ° ' )

The majority of Survey I] women could spend 3-4 hours per
week in class, but 18% could spend 5-8 hours per week in
class. : :

Half of the Survey II women.prefer "small groups with
individualized attention" to the traditional classroom.
situation or short workshops/seminars.

84% of the "career motivated" women have needs related to
further education or training. In order of frequency of
response those women, who identified needs, wanted: 1
counseling; 2) financial assistance; 3) child-care; 4 v
transportation. Over half .of these women desired counseling

services.

The mosf frequently Spglz; second language is Spanish,



FINDINGS OF SURVEY II

-

PERSONAL CHARACTERISTICS - -

TABLE 34: AGE

. DecTine To
Total  18-26 26-35 36-45 46-60 60+ . Answer
Survey I 320 16% 36% 1%~ 19% 6% - 2%
Survey II 41 10% 41% 27% ¢ 2% - -- -

| Those women syurveyed by phoné were generally older than the typical

women in the Metropolitan Adult Education District.

TABLE 35 EDUCATION

- High . . .
Total Grade School 9-12°  School 13-16 College Graduate
# or Less Years Graduate Years . Graduate School
Survey I 320 5% 16% 30% 33 6%
survey I 41 2% 208 321 274 |

L7

TABLE 36 ETHNIC/RACIAL BACKGROUND

Those women who contacted PROJECT. CAREERS were, on the whole, better educa-
ted than the typical Survey I woman. 20% of the “"career motivated" women
were college graduates as opposed to-only 9% o6f the Survey I women.
Approximately 1/3 of both groups were high school graduates. -

;‘ . ’ )
bTotaT"HExican/American American Asian . . Decline To
# Chicana ’ B]ack Indian___Anglo American Other Answer
Survey [ 320 13 s 33 3% . 703 I S

CSurvey 11 41: 224, 5% '§§§;‘*~E%; . 5% - 2%

 While the women who were irtereviewed throUghout ::Efﬂksn district, in Survey I,

were more diversified in ‘ethnic/racial background, 70% were Anglo. 22% of
the Survey II women who contacted PROJECT CAREERS were Chicanas, while only
13% of the Survey I women self-identified as Mexican American. :

. 62 )
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TABLE . 37:" INCOME

¢ Total

# $0-6,000 $6+15,000 $15,000+ Decline To Answer
survey 11 320 13% ng 3wy 124
Survey II 41 102 56% 324 2%

The majonity’6; Survey II women are in the $6-15,000/per year income bracket.
It is difficult to make comparisons between the women who contacted PROJECT
CAREERS and ‘those who were contacted through the broader study, because:

of the relatively high percentage of "decline to answer" in Survey I.

\

TABLE 38: 'MARITAL STATUS

otaT , Separated . | DecTine To
# Single. Married Divorced Widowed Other Answer
’ Survey I 320 o 74% 9% sy . 3
(- . . :
©Survey 11 41 5y 68 224 5% -e- .-

A significént1y higher percentage of "career motivated" women, interviewed
by .phone, were separated or divorced.

&

3 “\

TABLE  39: -HEAD OF HOUSEHOLB (SELF-IDENTIFIED)
. ' o \

Total .

.

# - Female-Head Non-Female Head  Decline To Answer
Survey I 320 s - 78%: 5%
Survey 11 41 - 29% . AT -

The percentage of career motivated women who identified themselves as the
“head of household" was almost twice the number who so identified in Survey I.

b4 ~ .
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TABLE A0: CHILDREN BY AGE

-~

Total~ v :
. # -2 yrs. 3-5 yrs. 6-12 yrs. 13-15 yrs. 16-18 yrs.
. ) B o '
Survey 1 225 31% 30% 52% 28% 25%
Survey II 32 7% 29% 68% 32% 443

78 percent of the women contacted by phone (Survey Ii) had children living
at home while 70 percent of the general sample (Survey I) had children in

the home. . . ‘ :

Survey II women had older children! Significantly, only 7% of the women
nad children under the age of 2 Years and,44% had children who were .16-18
years old. This differgnce may indicate that "career motivated" women, or
those who contacted PROjggT CAREERS, may have felt free to pursue a career
because of the ages of tMeir children, i.e.; fewer women had infants under
the age of 2 years and agreater number of women had it least one child .
16-18 years old who could theoretically baby sit younger children in the
home.” . -

TABLE 41: KNOWLEDGE OF FOREIGN LANGUAGE

+

Speak Read 'Write

Total # . Spanishl
© Survey I 30 . 26%  15% 26% _ 21%
Survey II 41 344 27% 2% 323

Approximately 1/3 of the women who contacted PROJECT CAREERS speak another
language as opposed to approximately 1/4 of the Survey I respondents.
Spanish.is spoken by 27% of the Survey:.I1 women®as opposed to 15% of the
Survey I women. L e

s e
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j *FINDINGS OF SURVEY 11

CAREER STATUS

" TABLE 42: OCCUPATION: (CATEGORIES'BASED ON OCCUPATION OF SURVEY I1_RESPONDEN]

] AN
i Total- " ' '
C #. Homemaker Professional Manager C]erﬁcql\.operator Sery
/ | ' . <N
surv7& I 320 . 63% 14 3y %o %t .
Survey 11 41 408 74 v 223 N\ 2y 10

/ A

Fewer women who contacted PROJECT CAREERS identified their primary SCgupation

. "homemaker," althpugh this category did apply to 49% of these women., Fewer
Survey II women identified themselves as "professional.” It should be noted
that 22% of the Survey II women were "clerical" personnel as opposed to only
7% of the Survey 1 women. Further 10% of the Survey II women were servicé\
workers while the Survey I'women did not state this type of work. )

/
/ : : . S AN
" TABLE 43: EMPLOYMENT{STATUS: ' . ‘
Total Employed  Employed  Not Employed Not Employed
# __ Full-Time Part-Time - Not Seeking Work - Actively Seeking Wp
Survey I 320 27% 10% B R Ve
Survey 11 41 . 341z 20% 29y | 17%

~ —— > ’;
Significantly, the women who contacted PROJECT CAREERS were ehpldyed in gréafer
numbers than.the Survey I woman. More of the "career motivated" women were
already working full or part time. 17% of the unemployed Survey 11, women
were actively seek)ng.work_as opposed tqythe Survey I women. o

e . N S

5

R




TABLE 44: PRIOR EXPERIENCE WITH SKILL TRAINING

Total . .. - Have Not Had Or&.,
# Have Completed- Have Not Completed
Survey I 320 : 27% : 735
Survey II 41 ' 17% 7 83%

ol

S

' Fewer thébene woman 1in five,‘who originally contacted PROJECT  CAREERS
+ have had skiTl training as compared with one woman out of four contacted
in the random Survey ‘I. : - '

2

TABLE  45: {SED SKILL TRAINING

TotaTl ) ) ' ' NO‘REéDOﬂS%f yu;__'
# Have Used = Have Never Used Ques tio KA

Survey-I - 8 743 23w 3%
. ' : ’ . ™
.~ Survey I’ 7 , g . 29% ~ Coe-

- Approximately 3/4 of the women in Survey I who had completed tréining have
used their training at one time or another throughout their lives. The
women who contacted PROJECT CAREERS are not significantly different in -

~ this respect. - .

.
o

66 -- o
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FINDINGS OF SURVEY 1T - ° .

PREFERENCES o

t

TABLE - 46 EMPLOYMENT PREFERENCE: (HOURS PER WEEK)

’ ¢
1 -

Total -0-  1-10 .T11-20 ~ 27-39 0 )
# Hours ,Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours +
o _ e )’
Survey T 320 ~ 915% 2%~ 726% 18% 22% 3%
- . 'y A
Survey II 41 7% 5% 249 24% 385 7%
. . ﬁ : : . .

Women who contacted PROJECT CAREERS were more serious about working. 38%
of the Survey II women wished to work full time, as -compared to only 22%
of the Survey I women. Only 12% of the Survey II' women wished to work ,
0-12 hours per week, while 27% of the Survey I women preferred.to work this
number of hours. In addition a greater percentage of Survey IT women

Wished to work more than 40 hours per week. £ - , ‘

. A

DESIRE_FOR FURTHER EDUCATION OR TRAINING: - -

93% of the "career motivated" women wished tn continue their education, as
opposed to 77% of those who were randomly selectdd throughout the MAEP
district. There'is a significant difference in the type of program desired
by the two groups of women. " : . ‘

- TABLE 47. PROGRAM PREFERENCE: (1ST CHOICE)

o

Ll
-

Career  Gareer SKiTT-

SeTf ,

_ Improvement Academicv Information ~  Training
Survey 1 57% 2% 7% - 23%
Survey II 16% 132 373 34% -

71% of the women who contacted PROJECT CAREERS were primarily interested -
in-caréer related programs, as opposed to only -30% of the MAEP women. It

is interesting to note that .the greatest percentage .of .women who contacted
PROJECT CAREERS wanted Career Information, while that same program area_was
least wanted by the typical Survey I woman. In both groups of women, Career
Ski1l Training was the segond most frequently chosen program area. ’

/



-SURVEY II ONLY .

==+ TABLE 48: " CLASS PREFERENCE

Type -of Class - ' . " # Who_indicated choice -

Se]f-Imbrovement:

a. Homemaking ski]]s* _ B s " 60
b. Crafts, hobbies . s . 38
¢. CuTtural (art, music, 1it.) = . , 34
Academic: - o Ty
~a. Mathematics o \ 44
_"b. English T : 42

c. Business , - : , 36

Career Information:

# a. Personal counse]ingu ; 116
b. Vocational or aptitude tgé%ing . 75
¢. Information about career opportunities 68
Career-Skill Training: ’ Ly
a. Clerical o ’ .08 .
’ b. Medical/dental - . ;76 - ‘ J
- C. Business machines : .o 7 . '

=4

TABLE 49 : TINE OF..DAY PREFERENCE

-

.Y .. Morning . Afternoon Evening . Weekend
Survey I 38 Mg a3y ey
survey I 3y - g3y g R

>

“ - Survey Il women and Survey I women preferred evening classes most fre-,
quently and morning classes second most frequently. Significant]y: ’
different for Survey II women. The number of responses for weekend

"classes are 197 or approximately 1 out of 5 women would choose ‘to

take classes/training on weekends, '

e

L)

68

64




TABLE

4

500 TIHE FOR INSTRUCTISY PREFERENCE
- ' \ ,
N " 1 -2Hours 3 -4 ﬂbd}s 5 - 8 Hours 8+
Survey I~ 26, 55% 13% 49
Survey 1 87 68% 18y 59
—— —— r ’ —

This table indicates that Surve
more time in class/training.

A

y 11 wohen; as a group, want tc spend.

. ' N KAL) Y
" TABLE 51: METHOD OF INSTRUCTION PREFERENCE  *"**
—
T Traditional SmaTl Short™
A __..Llassroom Group - TV Workshops
. Survey I 237 559 - 2% 182,
Survey 11 26" 50% -- 24% ¥

Botli the PROJECT CAREERS women

gropgawith individualized inst
WorksT@fs ‘'or saminar," to the "
[T women prefer "traditional classroom

in about equal numbers.

Y

65

/

MAEP women prefer "small
non-traditional "short
onal classroom” situation. Survey
" and "short workshdp/seminars”

and the typical
ruction and the
traditi

69
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- .,(*\\
TABLE 52 :. LOCATION PREFERENCE
T T, ETementary High Neighborhood ‘ Training School
L Home School School __ Community Ct. . College "Business
Survey 1 6% - 267 N VT | n
Survey 11 == T1% ;. 47% 8y 21% - 137

The women who-originally contacted PROJECT CAREERS had significantly different
prefernces regarding the location of classes. The majority preferred the local
high school which is also the most frequently cited location given by women
t¥roughout MAEP. Interestingly,- college campus was the second most frequent
response of Survgy II women, whild. it was the fourth most frequent response -

of Survey I domerf; The third most frequent response for Survey II women was a
"training .séhools! or business facility with 13% preferring these locations.
Cnly 4% of tHe™Survey I women preferred these locations. @ -

- “

TABLE 53 : SUPPORT NEEDS

Total  Wo T —— N
o # ___Need Child-Care Transportation Financial  Couh ling
Survey T 264 459, 602, 188 325 o 45%
Survey 11~ 38  16% 197 13% 3% 66y

|-

iis table -indicates a striking difference in the 'needs of Survey I and
Survey II women. Counseling segvices are most frequentlyscitetl by Survey II
women. Counseling.services are most frequently cited by Survey II womem as
a personal need associated with continuing education or training. Financial
assistance would be needed by approximately 1/3 of the women. :

NGTE:  HWomen were allowed to identify more than 1 need, thus the pércent,of '
- women with needs will total more than-100%. : o

-




TABLE. 54: EITIZENSHIP CLASS PREFERENCE S
L ‘Total . .
- # Wish To Take Citizenship Classes
Survey 1 | <30 . L 3y '
Survey II B .5y
/
.‘n ﬁ
}
4
A .
@ >
B L)

e

71

67
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Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

>

: . SAN JOSE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Jossri C' Brirencea Telephone (408) 293-5303
Assustent Superintendent 1605 Park AVENUE
‘ SAN JOSE. CALIFORNIA 95126

March 21, 1975

This letter 1s a note of introduction for an interviewer from

R S

CHazLss S Knignr
Superintendent of ScAools

Project Careérs. Project Careers is a research program sponsored
by the federal government through the Metropolitan Adult FEducation

Program,

Dur{hg 1975 we will design and run an'experimental project

for

women who want help with their careers - whether that means jobs

or the fulfillment of a nonzpaying career.

- /“v
The program that will beLeffered must meet the needs of women as
determined by this survey. You have been selected as one of the

300 women to respond to our needs assessment questionnaire.

Your

help in stating the career needs of women will be most appreciated.

Ly

‘to explain things further.

. J
Thank you for helping with this survey.

e *%' If yoy have any questions about thig project, call Lynn McCord at
i ., 998-3020. She is coordinating these interviews and would be glad

C. L

oseph C. Bgllenger
Director, Project Careers

JCB/pag

Interviewer

Date

Time of Interview

Language of Inter
School District

view

Census Tract

T

1. () 1. Have you received a schedule of classes from
Metropo}itan Adult Education?

-

a. yes

) b. no
- 2. () 2. Have you completed any clas%és at Metropolitan
' Adult Educa%gon?

a. yes

b, no

INSTRUCTION: IF ANSWER TO #2 IS “NQ", Please write N/A and skip to # &

" {
3. () 3. What was the last course which you
completed at Metropolitan Adult Education?

’

(If not applicable, please indicate.)

‘.. ( ) 4. When did you complete the course? ‘\\

. B : - :

~a. N/A \

b. prior to'1970

c. 1970 - N o

d. 1972 - 73 h 72

e. °1973 - 74

f: 1975 68
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Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

™,

Have you ever completed a training or educa'tiona] e
program that led to a certificate? (For examp12, a uhion card,

secretarial school, social work certificate, etc.)

.

a.- yes o i : ,
b. no . . . .

INSTRUCTION:  IF ANSWER TO - # 5 IS “ NO "..Please write N/A and skip to # 11, ' : .

]
6. ( ) 6. What type of certificate did you receive?

-y —

7. () by Have you ever used your curtificate or
‘ training in a job? |
a. N/A . : .
b. yes _ . : . ' '
c. no
j — s '
. 9
DISTRLCTIC::  If answér to # 7 is "HO", Please write N/A and skip to # 10,
- — e e i i——— o [ - e e m e _;_.. . —————— N . !
8. () 8. If you are now employed, was the certificate
or training required for your present. job? ‘
a. N/A -
b. yes * ' > °
c. no » . .
d. decline to answer
9. (.9 9. If you have used your certificate or training , : ,
C - in the past, but are not using it now, which ; :
answer best describes your reason? .
a. N/A ¢
b. family
€. Jjobs were not available in my field of training :
d. jobs in my field of training ¢id not pay enough ) Ta
' €. jnbs in my field of training did not interest me ’
] f. other
- —iem —— L, .
0. (9 10, If you have never used your certificate or training,
which answer best describes your reason? (Please choose one)
a. N/A ;
b. family ’
€. Jobs were not available in my field of training
d. jobs in my field of training did not pay enough .
e. jobs.in my field of training did not interest me -
- f. other ) .
A ) _ 3
1 () 1. Would you like to continye your education or _ -
take speciatl training? . :
a. yes ) -
b. no o
c. don't know ) ' s L. /,’ 73
INSTRUCTION: If answer to #17 is "NO", write N/A ,» and turn to page \. .



) g s ’ ./~ . . Y . g ‘4 P
—* ) ¥ ‘ X s \i '& ‘é/ N ‘ }'u .
Q ] . . o \“ ’ B -. '.»’ a 3 ’ j 'n k.‘,. " ~,}'.‘ ." had !
. . '\;“ . '..A‘ ,;,\' - ' e T ., "'..: N . , L. . - :"
g . . n .trtrs pagP) and the fol]cwmg pagB we, ha‘e 1i 3"_-" by e'general prograin
. area’s a? some classes \vhlch mmht be av_ l'ab)l}e / 4 'program S
! P - 4o ,.' r""., . ‘ - “
A Jease taok at--all .;roqrqn areas and tell e w ch progr.w] ( prog,ran . . :
. . . '\;‘ itles are written Jn’ Capisal , ), you_walild choose first’ (Mt 1, e » "
K v, ond {Jnd) . and-third- (3rd). .. df you woyl __llk"e pro%;r?m whith € A\ . \
3 2o E L ndt 1istdd? please. tell DESAWE Wi, wr)'t»e' hes <P ec1f1c ogram af€a C
A m the’ ,HER sectlon »a p“- N .’_~- < { . &
BT ST : Fy e Ry BRI
' 2 After yofi tell me whlch mgr%ms yOu "would ‘chéx pl'ease tJ] méth _ \\
_ " ~are yoly first (l§t) Bde .pad third ?;rd) choicé of’ classes »
S .. in eagh grog?‘ N.gf {oq wou,]dwhke _l 55 -which I#ro listed, p]ease
. yo 0 &l me) e H Wl eethe_ "specific Oy /;classes the QTHE sectwn -
Pl o S BRI R
“. . .r)‘ N . ) BERS e ‘J . 1 r [ [ . ' ;I% !.' - - - )
. o PR e "\\:'v", L.
“ 12 ;., VIR o, SELF. IMPROVEMENT. -~ % % 0 a0}
’ N : _"'.“, . )-.-: BT i} ’ ")' 9. ‘
ChmcE () IR e . Y Vo s
Please “indicate Ist choice, 2nd chojce, 3rd choice of classes
' : . .
. 1. homemaking skills 6. cultural (art, music 11. secondx]anguage
2. consumer education - * Tliterature) 12. religious studies
3. money management 7. 'driver training 13. current events
4. personal family 8. community information - 14. rap sessions, ~
information . 9, physical fitness - i discussion groups
5. crafts, hobbies 10. women's studies 15. other
other {cont.) '
- -
o
R
12b. _ACADEMIC &
Choice ( )
#
Please indicate Ist choice, 2nd choice, 3rd choice of classes
1. GED or high school 6. Business 11.  Language
‘ equivalent 7. Llaw - ] -+ 12, Home Economics
i 2. English 8. History 13, Art >
3. - Mathematics 9. PoliticM Science - 14, PéE, B
4. Science ) 10.  Economics ] 15. other
5. Social Sciences
- other {cont.) L
[ ‘ - b
o {
) " o ‘
: 3 :
n )
, 74 VoL
Qo

ERIC
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12 c. ) . . . CAREER INFORMATION
Choi’e . ( i

-

Please indicate Ist choice, 2nd choice, 3rd choice of classes:
5 7 "

i ) 3
1. Information about carrer - 6. How to achieve career goals
. «>*opportunities, requirements -
. i 7. How to get a job
2. Vocation or aptitude ‘testing s
C 8. How to entg%)&r}édﬂional male

¢ , 3. Personal counselling jobs
4. How to set career goals 9. How to,re-enter the Job
. ) ) market .
(- . 5. Information about bi-lingual ’
® bi-cultural training programs 10. Other
other (cont.')
. , A
- 12 d. - CAREER SKILL TRAINING
Choice ( ) o | S
Please indicate Ist choice, 2nd choice, 3rd choice of classes
1. clerical : ——— 6. management training - 11. real estate -
2. business machines — 1. commercial art . ' 12. landscaping
© 3. electronic assembly 8. medical, .dental 13. day care
4. grocery clerk 9. computer processor 14, small business
5. carpentry 10. drafting ' 15.. other
S : ’ ' OTHER : . .
b 12 e. o »
Choice ( ) : . ;g,.‘/ﬁ : A
. . ., -t'l? :\ ,". oA s

El{lC C e e 'nb

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:
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13. () 13. "I you could take the program of yeur
choice, what time would you choose?

weekday morning

weekday afternoon

weekday evening

weekend morning

weekend afternoon

Panown

' 14, ( ) 4. If yoU could take the program of'your

. choice, how much time ger week could
you spend in the actual program?

None

1 -2 hrs.

3 - 4 hrs.

5 - 8 hrs.

more than 8 hrs.

v"anown

p .
15, () 15¢ If you could take the program of your
- chojce, ‘what method of instruction
would you choose?’

.traditional classroom

~smal) ‘group/individualized instruction
TV dlasses - '
‘radio classes .

short workshops/seminars

other N

-0 ao own.

16. () 16. If you could take the program of your
¢ . choice, what Tocation would you choose?

in home

1ocg¥ elementary school

Tocal high school

Tocal community -neighborhood center
college/university campus -

special training school .
business or industrial facility
other

L S

7. () 17. If you could take the progfam of your
choice,- in what length of time would you
choose to complete instruction?

-~

»
JTO a0 an o

a. less than 3 months
b.. 3 months b
c. 4 -6 months

d. 7 months - 1 year

e. 1 year or more

’ -

18. (") 18 If you could take the program of your
.choice, would you need: (choose 1 or more)

child care .
transportation .
financial aid (money for tuition, books ,
child-care, etc.) :
counseling services

no need “To

O O

“» T Q

' . other
/ , o
Q '

ERIC 72 -
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In order for your information to be heloful, we would like to ask some questions abouz you,

.

MEN
<

19. () 19. what is your age?
T

. a. ]8 "25 ’ "
b. 26 - 35 o -
c. 36 - 45 . .
d. 46 - €0
e. over 60 N
f.

detlineato answer

20. - ( ) 20. what is your family situation,
! : right now?

single, never married

married.;

divorced, separated

widowed

other B

decline to answer ° B

v an oo

21, () 21. Are you the head of this household?

yes
no . "
c. decline to answer

’

[= .Y

N 22, ( ) 22. How many people live in this household?

1 person

2 people

3-4 people . -
5-6 people

7-8 people . .

9-10 people '

more than 10 people

decline to answer

T " ®an o

"23. () 23. ‘Are they all party of your family?

&

a. yes . o
* : b." nb , v
W © c. decline to answe \

Al

4. () 28. Do you have any children who live
here with you? .

. ¢ a.. yes .
: b. no
c. décline to answer. s
v o Ty

INSTRUCTION: IF ANSWER TO 4p4 IS NO, Write N/A and skip to #,¢

25. ( )]25. If you have children living here how
old are they? .

¥

.

lnterviewer:x Pleaée-write age of each child.

| § o . 77
Q . :

ERIC - | 7
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2€ - ( ) 25. How much education have you had? - .
less thpn'grade school graduation
grade school graduation :
less than high school gr#duation ‘
high school graduation

. some college .«
. college graduation

higher college degree
-decline to answer

O v AN oo

27. () 21. wWhat is your primary occupat1on
(Please indicate 1,)

- homemaker

student

professional, technical

manager, administration : :
sales worker
clerical ]
craftsman, foreman gl
equipment operator i
transportation operator
laborer

farm laborer

service worke

volunteer =

decline to .answer

.
I3~~~ XO DA T
e T e e e e e T

- ’ . *

28. () 28. .For whom are you working?

_private industry/agency * -
government B T
self-employed
unpaid family worker. - .
other -

s decline tp answer

D an oo

29. ( ) 29. What is your employmentn§ﬁtuation
. right now? ke

.

a. employed, full time ' T

b. employed, part time '

€. not employed, not seeking work‘ . ) ’
d. not employed, actively seeking work '

e. other

f

dective 2 ansunor 0

30. () 30, Is your emp loyment seasonal?

ai yeS
b. no
C. decline to answer
- '¢ _ .
INSTRUCTION:  If answer to # 29 is "EMPLOYED". write N/A in the maxt question, and skip to #32. - .
r7 - g )
{8 ) e

Q ' ' A,' ) A - h
ERIC | % - . |

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:
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| - . 8 ' .
3t. (). 3. If you are not emoluyed, when were you : .
last employed? . . . B
- a. never \ ' -
) b. less than 6 months ago T
€. 7-12 months ayo .. . :
* d. 13 munths or mor ° .
e. nther :
© €
e e e R S -
3., ¢ ) 32. If you had a choice, how much time .
per week would you like to work? e
¢ .
. ' a. none
b. 1-10 hrs. - : .
c. 1J-20 hrs. @
d. 2¥-39 firs. e
e. 40 hrs: . A+ X
f.” more than 40 hrs. ' . -
. g. decline to answer : ‘
INSTRUCTION: [F ANSWER TO 432j_§”Nr()_N_E,J)lease write N/A and skip to #34. .
33. ( )] 33. . If you had a choice, where would
you like to work?
d. N_/A -
. b. at home . v ’
: c. out of the home - . . ¥
d. no preference ) o R
34, (). 34. Do you speak another lanquage
: besides English at home? °
] language ’ '
a. yes _ "1§§r—‘*
b. no . * a B
c. decline to answer "o
. M ' (I
v 35, () 35. Do you read another language
besides English?
Janguage 6 .
. a. yes - . :
- b. no o » .
¢. decline to answer
36. () 36. Do you wrile another language besides
English? . . . '
o . language
a.  yes
« b. no . 3
S : ¢. decline to answer
\ ‘ . A
,‘ LJ
37. () 37 Would vou fike to take cit)zedship | )
Clas ey - ] b
, A
a. yes '
\,\ . b" nn ot i 79 . o
[EIQ\L(: Z. decline to amswer 7\ " wad D,

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:
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-38. () 38. What is your ethnic-or racial o -
- : ..~ background? . . Lo . .
a P+Méxican-Anerican or Chicani
b. Black - oow
c. ~American Indian .
d. Anglo (non-minority) o N e
. e. Asian American :
' f. other ’
9. decline to answer
39. ., ( ) 39. uhich letter (a,b,c,d,) best e ‘ -
*? ~ describes your family's ,total L )
s income for last year? BN
a. ynder $6,000 ’ -
. ' ‘ b. $6,000 - $15,000 )
- c. above $15,000
d. decline to answer

’ ’

40. ( ) 40. Which letter or letters (a,b,c, ete.y
best describes the source of your
family income for last year?

- (Choose 1°or more.)

a. earnings
b.  alimony .
€. public assistance . .
d. other ( Soc. Seturity, pensions, anndities, unemployment, etc.)
. ~e. decline to ansyer . ' '
v A, () 4]"11Aftbf:we have tabulated the questionndirgs
s = -infour survey, we will write a short report.
Would you like to receive a copy of the
: report? o
a. yes
b. no 4,
- Address
: Lo | City Y Zip Code -
. o . (
. =
, .
- . -

K

-

’

« 1hank you very much for your time and assistance 4n helping- the
Project Careers Survey of the Metropolitan Adult Education Program.

. L .

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:



s PROJECT CAREERS SURVEY

March 24, 1975 SR ({
" » ' L '
RANDOM WALK THSTRUCTIONS B '
S S N
02 3 o 1.2
. 5 ¢f 1 @ . ] o
/o3 . 1 R ’
q I —,’/ L W I E
/D"’ ‘ ’ 7.8 ¢ B 3.4
.3 s /L\‘ . . -
0 _ o s
N Al wl [/ . o
CENSUS TRACT 5000 . - - COMPASS
. : &j;n. = ' . \ . S
STEP - . -
v ' \ "y .
1 PREPARATION o

) ’ )
1. Locate your census tract on the map. In pencil, 1ightly number
each block in the upper right hand corner,

RYLE: ALWAYS START AT SW CORNER OF THE BLOCK - 9]
r T 1.

2. HOW TO GEWERATE A BLOCK

—

1. Select.a number from the random Eable, ex, 2 {18
Using the last two numbers, locate the bloek identification
number which you numbered onthe map.

. . )
2. Go to Sw‘corner./ﬂ—\\£>_,;m_m, )

3. HOW TO GENERAFE A DIRECTION

. 1

Once you hwhosen a bfh)c.k and are at the SW corner, you will

need to knd at direction to go in. g
1. Select-a number from the random table, ex. 11 [:] o
.Using the last number only, refer to the compass, indicates east,

2. As you are going east, interview every 10th dwelling unit until
you come to an intersection, -

’,

| IMPORTANT : WHEN YOU COME-TO AN INTERSECTION, ANY INTERSECTION, YOU MUST
* ' GEWERATE A WHEW DIRECTION. (REFER TO STEP # 3) , ,

3. When youf map indicates that you are at aAcensus tract boundary, ybdrf¢f_;f1ft

walk is terminated. )
. . 8 1 . ) I

77
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L4

4.,T§ begin a'new walk, refer to step # 2 - “"HOW TO GENERATE A BLOCK" -
/- and repeat this process until you:have completed the number of
* interviews which you need for each census tract. '

. : o v
RULES - B T
‘iif/” , Always start at the-SN corner of every block you geﬁeratej
/ ) ! » ’ ' '.
///2 ~ Always go.to every 10th dwelling. If ayou change direction, keep track
// o of how many dwellings you have counted. o ’ -
3 "~ Never retrace your direction. . | h
-4  If, after genératiné 3 direction numbers’, you still do not have a .
direction which you can use, generate a new block. _
.5 If no one is home, make one ca]f-béck. If no one is home the second"
" time, donot go back to the same house again. Generate another wa]k.0
6 If you cannot determine where ‘the 84:.corner of the block is, (for example,
a curved street) face. the houses on the block and always go right to the. -
. first intersection, - ’ ‘ .
IMPORTANT TO REMEMBER . . . K
. ) - s '} . .
1 At apartment houses, count mailboxes. T '
v 2 A cul de sac is not an intersection, ‘ v W o *fq‘
3 In generating a new b]ocE,'use the last two numbers.

In'generating d new direction at each intersection, use last number only.
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. TABLE v SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS OF SAMPLE CENSUS TRACTS USED IN
' EDUCATI0ii CAREER OEVELOPMHT‘

" PHOJECT CAREEizs-'su'Rvsv

£EDS OF WOMEN SURVEY.

METROPOLITAN ADULT
MARCH - APRIL 1975°

. 83
N :

‘70

CCENSUS  TOTAL POP TOTAL POP  TOTAL POP TOTAL HOUSE-  TOTAL POP.  TOTAL HOUSE--
.TRACTS _ AGED 18-84 sS_ ‘WIDOWED, HOLDS WITH - - EMPLOYED - - HOLDS BELOW
e YEARS DIVORCED,  FEMALE HEAD FEMALES POVERTY -
S ' SEPARATED, © .~ + g - - AP
4 4 3 L R 1 .

S , CAMPBELL UNIGH HIGH SCHOOL -DISTRICT. Y “

- 'DISTRICT 39 3 10 3 n % 17. % L34 g 6% -
5021.01 . 41 % - N3 121 . 0% 9% 5 1 .
5029.04 . 39 13 N u 5 g
5063.02 .39 . . . 9 . g 37, 4 o
. 5063.03. 53 10 14 23 4) 7 .

) - ) . o R ‘. s 1 6 ) . g .

v 086,02 45 _‘2_‘ . 9 " 3 \ . ﬁ

D) . SANTX CLARA UIFIED ScHOOL DISTRICT _A B
DISTRICT  41% - 18§’ T 36 1 LR

©5054.01 36 16 "‘--12 S T .38 .9 T

. 5061.01° . 37, -8 B 9 . 36 L8 L
5061.02° -* - 41 . 16 ©oT0 15 £ 3
5085.02- 48 4 .10 2 19 o P 5 .
| T MILPITAS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT . v, )
erfocr" R 19 % 8% - 1% 6% 6x 7
5044 01 %, 38' P 6% 83 M1 6
_5044.02 -._‘,\_24 L9 0 .. 16 0 4 .

5045.01 . 35 26 15 14 s o3
5045,02, “ 50 9. - %15 R 6 - 7
&i . - - v; l L
e .- EASTSIDE UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT . L e
DISTRICT:  3gg-" 23 91 Y . gz
(5015, . 40% 8 % 7% - - 25 3% I
-~ 5031.02 39’ at 13 . 18: 36 ‘8, '

" 5032.02 36 41 ¢ 8. 2 -, 25 ’

. 5038 . 37 34 9a 2 36 .8

" 5042 1l 12 W 12 33 Cos

e o _'SAN JOSEUNTFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT > T

COISTRICT . 4F% 0 . 23z, 143, 23 % BL L, . 13
5006 344 iR o 23 % A3 2
5024 v 3 IR TR | 7 ‘B . g :

" 5030.03 . 40 _ 1}. S T 8 2 - g B

?—ém N L - L8 20 SN - RS | A e
osa( L. B 12 " 14 .3 40 g ‘

XRED BY ECOWOMIC & sociaL opponruumes- Ine (MC cono) \ o



